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Unit 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Traffic volume

Flight movements 
Index (2013 = 100)

Number 
%

75,256 
98.9

75,711 
99.5

75,695 
99.4

76,031 
99.9

76,060 
100.0

Total passengers 
Index (2013 = 100)

Pers. k 
%

5,870 
112.1

5,409 
103.3

5,453 
104.1

5,292 
101.0

5,235 
100.0

Air cargo 
Index (2013 = 100)

      t 
     %

10,386 
277.6

9,559 
255.5

7,975 
213.1

4,276 
114.3

3,741 
100.0

Airmail 
Index (2013 = 100)

      t 
     %

7,885 
71.4

10,650 
96.4

10,328 
93.5

11,018 
99.8

11,039 
100.0

Sales

Passenger, landing, hangar  
and security fees €k 56,783 54,310 53,030 51,138 49,944

Ground handling 
and special services €k 35,769 34,980 34,360 34,351 35,611

Sales reliant on traffic €k 92,552 89,290 87,390 85,489 85,555

Rentals and similar income €k 36,903 35,854 36,358 35,303 34,518

Fringe benefits     €k 9,540 8,985 9,894 9,634 9,852

Internal revenues / others     €k 8,557 7,792 7,556 7,769 7,935

Other income €k 55,000 52,631 53,808 52,706 52,305

Total sales 
Index (2013 = 100)

€k 
%

147,552 
107.0

141,921 
102.9

141,198 
102.4

138,195 
100.2

137,860 
100.0

Cost of materials * 
Index (2013 = 100)

€k 
%

68,174 
129.4

64,986 
123.4

50,432 
95.7

52,000 
98.7

52,662 
100.0

Personnel expenses 
Index (2013 = 100)

€k 
%

46,641 
110.1

45,912 
108.4

43,772 
103.3

41,901 
98.9

42,346 
100.0

Fixed assets

Investments €k 16,016 19,712 16,039 13,194 10,771

Depreciation €k 16,439 16,672 17,023 17,787 21,281

Total gain and losses

Result of earnings 
before income tax €k 26,553 27,311 27,279 26,384 23,856

Net profit / loss €k 4,722 5,038 3,403 2,136 -3,472

Cash flow from 
operating activities €k 3,898 4,689 3,255 1,945 -3,610

Assets and capital structure

Total assets €k 291,118 285,710 286,106 287,818 293,040

thereof fixed assets €k 266,599 267,512 265,120 266,140 270,809

           Equity €k 103,120 101,396 96,708 93,452 91,507

           Equity ratio % 35.4 35.5 33.8 32.5 31.2

           longt. borrowed funds €k 57,355 40,336 39,094 57,287 72,254
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DEAR LADIES, DEAR GENTLEMEN, 

Hannover Airport ended 2017 with a historic re-
cord of around 5.9 million passengers – an incre-
ase of 8.5 percent compared to the previous 
year. Particularly noteworthy was the peak sum-
mer: Four months in a row with double-digit 
growth rates. Something that has never happe-
ned before in the history of the airport.

Intensive sales activities and our balanced airline 
portfolio spurred our growth. The strong enthusi-
asm for travelling from Hannover was particularly 
evident in passenger increases at Eurowings, 
WIZZ Air, Sunexpress, TUIfly and Lufthansa. 

Successful trade fairs strengthened Hannover 
and thus also noticeably stimulated air traffic in 
2017. And weak markets are coming back: Desti-
nations such as Turkey and North Africa experi-
enced a significant upturn last year. 

The cargo business at Hannover Airport is also 
developing well. The total volume of air freight 
flown in 2017 amounted to 10,386t. This repre-
sents an increase of 8.7% compared to the pre-
vious year.

With earnings before taxes of around 4.7 million 
euros, we are continuing our business profitably.

We also demonstrated our operational reliability 
again in 2017 and were at the top of the AirHelp 
passenger portal‘s punctuality ranking in 2017. 
Another milestone: At the end of the year, we 
completed the EASA certification process. 

This puts us in a secure position for the future. 

Good conditions for us to continue growing. 

 
 
Sincerely,

Dr. Raoul Hille 
Managing Director Hannover Airport

OVERALL ECONOMIC AND INDUSTRY- 
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 
 
The development in Germany was marked by si-
gnificant economic growth over large parts of 
the course of the year. This was accompanied by 
improved global economic data and a continued 
upturn in the euro zone. The labor market conti-
nued to develop positively with increasing em-
ployment and rising incomes. Private consumer 
demand was a key growth driver of economic 
development in Germany, particularly in the first 
half of the year.

The German aviation industry also benefited 
from the good overall economic development. 
However, the thinning of routes and subsequent 
insolvency of Germany‘s second-largest airline, 
Air Berlin, which also led to the insolvency of 
Niki at the end of the year, had a dampening ef-
fect. This led to declining effects at many loca-
tions, particularly on routes within Germany. The 
decreasing target areas in Turkey as a result of 
the worsening political situation regained grea-
ter popularity in the second half of the year. The 
North African holiday destinations also recorded 
strong growth again.

The intensive consolidation activities in the Ger-
man air traffic market had not yet been comple-
ted by the end of the year. At the beginning of 
2018, the aircraft and landing rights acquired by 
EasyJet from Air Berlin‘s insolvency assets are 
to be put into operation primarily on routes to 
and from Berlin. The clarification of insolvency 
and antitrust issues relating to the acquisition of 
Niki and other parts and routes of Air Berlin is 
also still ongoing.

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 
 
Air Berlin‘s thinning of routes took place in Han-
nover with the discontinuation of connections to 
Vienna and Stuttgart in February, which contribu-
ted to a relatively weak traffic development in 
the first quarter. However, the increase in fre-
quency on these routes and the introduction of 
new tourist routes by Eurowings significantly mi-
tigated the consequences of Air Berlin‘s with-
drawal in the further course of the year. The ent-
ry of new airlines as well as the expanded range 
of new and existing airlines led to strong pas-
senger growth at the beginning of the second 
quarter, which continued until the end of the 
year. Strong trade fairs and a favorable holiday 
location in Lower Saxony and North Rhine-
Westphalia favored this development. From the 
middle of the year on, the target regions Turkey 
and North Africa also made a significant contri-
bution to growth again. However, passenger 
growth was mainly due to higher capacity utiliza-
tion of aircrafts, so that the number of move-
ments of the economically important scheduled 
and charter traffic increased only minimally.

With competition among northern German air-
ports remaining fierce, it was possible to achieve 
a positive result that clearly exceeded expecta-
tions. In addition to intensive sales activities, lar-
gely optimized cost and investment management 
and continued favorable loan interest rates, the 
balanced airline portfolio also contributed to this. 

In passenger traffic, Eurowings, WIZZ Air, which 
has been operating from Hannover for the first 
time since the end of 2016, but also the existing 
carriers Sunexpress and TUIfly with significant 
passenger growth and Lufthansa with a high ba-
sic traffic volume contributed to the significant 
increase in traffic. By contrast, the withdrawal of 
Air Berlin alone led to major declines. 

› ›

FOREWORD
The fiscal year 2017
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FINANCIAL AND ASSET SITUATION 
 
Equity increased from € 101.4 million to € 103.2 
million. Including the profit carried forward of € 
2.2 million from 2016, net profit for the year 
amounted to € 6.1 million. 

The return on equity based on earnings before 
taxes (EBT) was +4.6% (previous year: +5.0%).

The investments in the fixed assets of Flughafen 
Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH (FHG) amount 
to € 16.4 million and mainly relate to the const-
ruction of a crossing between the Lima, Foxtrott 
and Mike taxiways as an important measure to 
expand the freight aprons in the western area, 
the planning costs for the planned conversion of 
Terminals B and C between 2018 and 2020, the 
modernization of Car Park 3, planning costs for 
the modernization of Hangar 1, the renewal of 
lighting under the priority Terminal A/B and the 
removal of contaminated sites on the former 
DWD site.

These investments are offset by depreciation of 
tangible and intangible assets of € 16.8 million. 

Long-term fixed assets of € 274.9 million are 
covered to 37.5% by equity (€ 103.2 million). 
The debt-equity ratio remained almost un-
changed compared to the previous year.

RISK REPORT 
 
The principles of the risk management system 
are documented in the „Group Risk Manage-
ment Manual“ risk catalogs and risk portfolios 
for the divisions / subsidiaries / equity invest-
ments are updated and communicated on a 
quarterly basis using software.

At FHG, net risks in excess of € 15 million are 
classified as “serious“, between € 5 million and 
15.0 million as “serious“, between € 0.5 million 
and 5 million as “medium“ and underlying risks 
from € 0.1 million as “low“ and weighted with 
their probability of occurrence (low, possible, 
probable and very probable).

This is closely linked to quarterly risk reporting 
within the FHG Group. It includes providing the 
management and the Supervisory Board of FHG 
with early information on potential risks within 
the FHG Group that could jeopardize the conti-
nued existence of the company. Individual risks 
with a probability of occurrence greater than 
25% and serious individual risks with a probabi-
lity of occurrence greater than 75% are defined 
as risks that could jeopardize the continued 
existence of the company. If risks that could po-
tentially jeopardize the continued existence of 
the company are identified between the re-
porting dates, the FHG management is informed 
on an ad hoc basis.

Risks of bad debts are mainly taken into account 
by advance payments or the deposit of collateral 
by customers. Liquidity risks and fluctuations in 
cash flows are covered by corresponding credit 
lines with banks.

The airport counters the interest rate risk when 
concluding variable-interest loans (underlying 
transactions) by simultaneously concluding inte-
rest rate swaps (hedging instruments) that 
transform the variable interest rate into a fixed 
interest rate.

As part of the risk management system, no risks 
were identified at the end of the financial year 
that could potentially jeopardize the continued 
existence of the company or the Group and 

The Air Gateway, which TNT added to the exis-
ting Road Hub in the western area in November 
2014, ensured a stable basic volume of flown air 
freight in 2017. While the growth in air freight at 
the beginning of the year was achieved primarily 
through numerous special freight charters, the 
volume of additional cargo in passenger aircraft 
in particular contributed to the growth in air 
freight flown in the further course of the year. 

The economic situation of the Company in the fi-
nancial year 2017 remains extremely sound. De-
spite higher selling expenses and only a slight 
increase in movements, pre-tax earnings excee-
ded expectations. Building on this, we continue 
to aim to secure sustainable, profitable growth in 
the future.

PROFIT SITUATION

In the financial year 2017, the Company‘s sales 
of €147.6 million were 4.0% above the previous 
year‘s level. The increase in revenue resulted 
mainly from the significant increase in passen-
ger numbers and price increases for certain ty-
pes of fees. Non-passenger revenues increased 
to a lesser extent in line with the only slight in-
crease in movements and maximum permitted 
take-off weights, resulting in an overall dispro-
portionately low increase in revenues compared 
with passenger growth.  
 
Revenue reductions from the promotion of the 
numerous new routes and a slight decline in 
rental income and income from advertising me-
dia also had a dampening effect. By contrast, re-
venues from utility services rose significantly as 
a result of billing.

Other operating income mainly included the re-
lease of various accruals no longer required. The 

previous year‘s figure included a large amount of 
income from the sale of land at Airportbusi-
nesspark Süd and the sale of shares in Aviation 
Handling Services GmbH, Hamburg.

The positive earnings development was offset in 
particular by higher marketing and selling ex-
penses and the creation of an accrual for a new 
partial retirement model introduced in 2017.

Compared to the previous year, earnings before 
taxes (EBT) fell by € 0.3 million to around € 4.7 
million. After taking income taxes into account, 
the profit for the period amounted to € 3.9 milli-
on (2016: € 4.7 million).

With 5,855,540 local passengers and 14,564 
single transit passengers, the total volume 
amounted to 5,870,104. This represents an in-
crease by 461,290 passengers or 8.5 percent 
compared to the previous year.

The local volume of airfreight flown in 2017 was 
8,976t, 8.3% higher than in the previous year 
and the total volume of 10,386t rose by 8.7%.

Local air mail volumes fell by 26.0% to 7,885t as 
a result of the reduction in frequencies in summer.

Compared to the previous year, the number of 
take-offs and landings in scheduled and charter 
traffic increased slightly, as did the maximum 
take-off weights (MTOWs) relevant to invoicing, 
which increased by 0.4%. 

With 7.5% the number of passengers per flight 
increased almost to the same extent as the total 
number of passengers, which underlines the 
very high capacity utilization of aircrafts in the 
year under review.

› ›
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OPPORTUNITY REPORT

In the medium term, the central location within 
the EU with a well-developed airside infrastruc-
ture and optimal onshore connections presents 
itself as an opportunity for Hannover Airport. 
Opportunities may arise from the expansion of 
the volume of air freight handled at the location 
and flown from Hannover, as well as the genera-
tion of growth impulses through the establish-
ment of additional airlines or the expansion of 
the flight operations of existing airlines.

In addition, the existing area offers sufficient de-
velopment opportunities to complement or ex-
pand both the aviation and non-aviation sectors.

Taking into account the given estimation uncer-
tainty, the opportunities presented can make a 
positive contribution to earnings in the single-di-
git millions. There have been no significant chan-
ges in opportunities compared to the previous 
year.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

Due to the „Law on the Equal Participation of 
Women and Men in Management Positions in 
the Private and Public Sector“ (FührposGleich-
berG), which came into force on May 1, 2015, a 
30% proportion of women on the Supervisory 
Board of Hannover Airport was stipulated. 

For management as top management level no 
commitment was made, as only one managing 
director has been appointed. 

Furthermore, a participation of 30% of women 
was specified for middle level management and 
for low level management 20%.

As of December 31, 2017, the targets for the 
management levels were met. The share of wo-
men at middle management level was 40% and 
at low management level 20.8%. The target fi-
gure of 25% for the Supervisory Board was not 
met on shareholder resolution due to subse-
quent appointments.

Hannover, January 15, 2018

Dr. Raoul Hille 
Managing Director

could be of significance for its future develop-
ment. FHG identified a single risk with a “seri-
ous“ net loss amount. However, the probability of 
this risk occurring is only “low“. Adequate mea-
sures have also been introduced to counter 
risks. The total number of risks reported and the 
resulting risk capital have decreased compared 
to the previous year, in particular due to the clo-
sure of two risks classified as serious.

Continued consolidation and restructuring in the 
airline sector and the geopolitical situation could 
have a negative impact on the further develop-
ment of air traffic. Similarly, a further tightening 
of regulatory requirements with one-sided bur-
dens for airports could lead to additional financi-
al burdens, among other things due to resulting 
capital expenditure.

FORECAST REPORT 
 
Following the positive results achieved in the 
past four years, which enabled a dividend to be 
distributed again in 2017, the Company plans to 
continue to achieve sustained profitable growth. 
Due to the after-effects of the financial and euro 
debt crisis, the geopolitical unrest, consolidation 
in the German air transport market and the deli-
berately continued investment policy aimed at 
long-term competitiveness, there are certain li-
mits to earnings growth.

As in the previous year, the financial perfor-
mance indicator relevant to the airport is the an-
nual result in accordance with the commercial 
profit and loss account. Likewise, passenger vo-
lume remains the significant non-financial per-
formance indicator.

A slightly positive result and a passenger volume 
of 5,600k were planned for 2017. In particular, 

the expansion of routes and the growth of exis-
ting carriers, the market entry of WIZZ and Nor-
wegian as well as the recovery in tourism de-
mand enabled passenger volume to be 4.8% 
higher than planned despite Air Berlin‘s market 
exit. The increase in traffic resulted in a positive 
effect on the annual result, which was well abo-
ve budget, partly due to the reversal of accruals 
no longer required.

A slightly positive result is expected for the year 
2018, which is at the level of last year‘s planned 
result but below the last annual result. The plan-
ned growth in passenger volume to 5,930k pas-
sengers is based on a further stabilization of 
growth, a further recovery in tourist traffic de-
mand, particularly in Turkey, and the further ex-
pansion of the tourism market share in northern 
Germany. Although the growth in traffic volume 
will lead to rising revenues, the annual result for 
2018 is expected to be lower. This is due to sig-
nificant non-recurring effects in 2017, such as 
the reversal of accruals no longer required, rising 
personnel costs due to collective bargaining ag-
reements and increasing IT expenses due to in-
creasing digitization.

Despite further investments in securing and opti-
mizing operating processes, maintaining and ex-
panding the infrastructure and meeting legal re-
quirements, the equity ratio of the company will 
remain in the appropriate range at over 30%. The 
equity ratio is expected to continue to rise in the 
long term, benefiting from expected medium-term 
increases in traffic and thus in revenues and a 
cost base that will not increase to the same ex-
tent as a result of stringent cost management. 

Net debt should improve in the long term and re-
main within reasonable limits even with higher 
annual investment volumes.

› ›
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› › ›         In accordance with section 
322(3) sentence 1 HGB, we declare that 
our audit has not led to any objections 
against the correctness of the consolida-
ted financial statements and the group 
management report.

BASIS FOR THE AUDIT OPINIONS

We conducted our audit of the financial state-
ments and the management report in ac-
cordance with section 317 HGB and German 
generally accepted standards for the audit of fi-
nancial statements promulgated by the Institut 
der Wirtschaftsprüfer (IDW). Our responsibility in 
accordance with these regulations and princip-
les is further described in the “Responsibility of 
the auditor for the audit of the financial state-
ments and the management report“ section of 
our audit opinion. We are independent of the 
company in accordance with German commer-
cial and professional regulations and have ful-
filled our other German professional obligations 
in accordance with these requirements. We be-
lieve that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion on the annual financial statements 
and management report.

OTHER INFORMATION

The legal representatives are responsible for the 
other information. Other information includes the 
corporate governance declaration in accordance 
with section 289f(4) HGB (disclosure on the 
proportion of women).

Other information also includes the other parts 
of the annual report that we obtained before the 

AUDITOR‘S REPORT
for Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH  
for the fiscal  year 2017

We have audited the annual financial statements 
of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH, 
Hannover, comprising the balance sheet as of 
December 31, 2017 and the profit and loss 
statement for the fiscal year from January 1, 
2017 to December 31, 2017, and the notes, in-
cluding the presentation of the accounting poli-
cies. In addition, we have audited the manage-
ment report of Flughafen 
Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH for the fiscal 
year from January 1, 2017 to December 31, 
2017. In accordance with German law, we have 
not examined the content of the corporate 
governance statement pursuant to section 
289f(4) HGB (German Commercial Act) (disclo-
sures on the proportion of women).

In our opinion based on the findings of our audit

•  the accompanying financial statements comply 
in all material respects with German commer-
cial law and give a true and fair view of the net 
assets, financial position and results of opera-
tions of the Company as of December 31, 
2017 and of its financial position for the fiscal 
year from January 1, 2017 to December 31, 
2017 in accordance with German principles of 
proper accounting; and

•  the accompanying management report provi-
des a suitable understanding of the 
Company‘s position. This management report 
is in all material respects consistent with the 
annual financial statements, complies with 
German legal requirements and accurately 
presents the opportunities and risks of future 
development. Our audit opinion on the ma-
nagement report does not extend to the con-
tent of the above declaration on corporate 
governance.

The Act regarding the promotion of pay transpa-
rency between women and men (EntgTranspG), 
which came into force on June 30, 2017, aims to 
enforce the requirement of equal pay for women 
and men for equal or equivalent work.

This Act provides for a reporting obligation for 
employers with normally more than 500 emplo-
yees, after which reporting on the 2016 financial 
year is to take place for the first time in 2018.

The application of the TVöD (public service wage 
agreement) makes Flughafen Hannover-Langen-
hagen GmbH an employer bound by collective 
agreements within the meaning of section 5(4) of 
the EntgTranspG. 

In TVöD, the amount of the remuneration is deter-
mined according to the type of activity and does 
not contain any gender-specific characteristics. 
An operational procedure for checking and estab-
lishing equal charges is therefore not possible 
and also not required under section 18(3) sen-
tence 2.

The same applies to individual agreements which 
were only concluded with a very small number of 
employees. For these employees, too, the type of 
work and the area of responsibility are decisive 
for the amount of remuneration.

Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH there-
fore refrains from reporting on measures to pro-
mote equality and to establish equal pay.

Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH had 
the following average number of employees in 
2016:

ANNEX TO THE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
according to EntgTranspG

(Numbers pursuant to  
DeaTranspG)

 
Part-time

 
Full-time

 
Total    

Women 39 95 134

Men 6 586 592

Total 45 681 726
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date of this audit opinion – without further 
cross-references to external information – with 
the exception of the audited financial state-
ments, the audited management report and our 
audit opinion.

Our opinion on the annual financial statements 
and management report does not extend to 
other information, and accordingly we do not ex-
press an audit opinion or any other form of con-
clusion.

In connection with our audit, we have the res-
ponsibility to read the other information and, in 
doing so, to assess whether the other informati-
on

•  is materially inconsistent with the financial 
statements, the management report or our  
audit-related knowledge, or

•  otherwise appear to be materially misrepre-
sented.

Responsibility of the legal representatives and 
the Supervisory Board for the annual financial 
statements and the management report

The legal representatives are responsible for the 
preparation and fair presentation of the annual 
financial statements in accordance with German 
commercial law in all material respects, and for 
ensuring that the annual financial statements 
give a true and fair view of the net assets, finan-
cial position and results of operations of the 
Company in accordance with German principles 
of proper accounting. In addition, the legal repre-
sentatives are responsible for the internal cont-
rols they have determined necessary in ac-
cordance with German generally accepted 
accounting principles to enable the preparation 
of annual financial statements that are free from 

measures relevant to the audit of the manage-
ment report in order to plan audit procedures 
that are appropriate under the given circum-
stances, but not with the aim of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of these systems 
of the company.

•  we assess the appropriateness of the accoun-
ting policies used by the legal representatives 
and the reasonableness of the estimated valu-
es and related disclosures presented by the 
legal representatives.

•  we draw conclusions about the appropriate-
ness of the going concern principle applied by 
the legal representatives and, based on the 
evidence obtained, whether there is a material 
uncertainty in connection with events or cir-
cumstances that could raise significant doubts 
about the Company‘s ability to continue as a 
going concern. If we come to the conclusion 
that there is material uncertainty, we are obli-
ged to draw attention to the relevant informati-
on in the annual financial statements and ma-
nagement report in our audit report or, if this 
information is inappropriate, to modify our res-
pective audit opinion. We draw our conclusions 
based on evidence obtained by the date of our 
audit opinion. However, future events or cir-
cumstances may prevent the company from 
continuing its business activities.

•  we express an opinion on the overall presenta-
tion, structure and content of the annual finan-
cial statements, including the information, and 
whether the annual financial statements pre-
sent the underlying business transactions and 
events such that the annual financial state-
ments give a true and fair view of the net as-
sets, financial position and results of opera-
tions of the company in accordance with 
German principles of proper accounting.

the management report as a whole provides a 
suitable view of the Company‘s position and sui-
tably presents the opportunities and risks of fu-
ture development in all material respects in ac-
cordance with German law and with the findings 
of our audit, and to express an opinion on the fi-
nancial statements and management report.

Adequate assurance is a high degree of certain-
ty, but no guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with section 317 HGB and taking 
into account the generally accepted standards 
for the audit of financial statements promulgated 
by the Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer (IDW) will 
always reveal a material misstatement. Misstate-
ments may result from violations or inaccuracies 
and are considered material if they could reaso-
nably be expected to influence the economic de-
cisions of users, individually or collectively, based 
on these financial statements and management 
report.

During the examination we exercise due discre-
tion and maintain a critical attitude. In addition

•  we identify and assess the risks of material 
misstatements, whether intentional or not, in 
the annual financial statements and manage-
ment report, plan and perform audit procedu-
res in response to these risks, and obtain audit 
evidence sufficient and appropriate to support 
our audit opinion. The risk that material misre-
presentations are not detected is higher in the 
case of violations than in the case of inaccura-
cies, since violations may involve fraudulent in-
teraction, forgery, intentional incompleteness, 
misleading representations or the repeal of in-
ternal controls.

•  we gain an understanding of the internal con-
trol system relevant to the audit of the annual 
financial statements and the precautions and 

material misstatements, whether intentional or 
accidental.

In preparing the annual financial statements, the 
legal representatives are responsible for asses-
sing the company‘s ability to continue as a going 
concern. They are also responsible for disclo-
sing, where relevant, matters relating to the con-
tinuation of the company‘s activities. In addition, 
they are responsible for accounting for the con-
tinuation of the company‘s activities on the basis 
of the accounting principle, unless there are ac-
tual or legal circumstances to the contrary.

Furthermore, the legal representatives are res-
ponsible for the preparation of the management 
report, which as a whole provides a suitable view 
of the Company‘s position, is consistent in all 
material respects with the annual financial state-
ments, complies with German legal requirements 
and suitably presents the opportunities and risks 
of future development. Moreover, the legal re-
presentatives are responsible for the precau-
tions and measures (systems) which they have 
deemed necessary to enable the preparation of 
a management report in accordance with the ap-
plicable German legal provisions and to provide 
sufficient suitable evidence for the statements in 
the management report.

The Supervisory Board is responsible for moni-
toring the Company‘s accounting process for the 
preparation of the annual financial statements 
and the management report.

Responsibility of the auditor for the audit of the 
annual financial statements and the manage-
ment report

Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance 
as to whether the financial statements as a who-
le are free of material misstatements, whether 
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•  we assess the consistency of the manage-
ment report with the annual financial state-
ments, its compliance with the law and the pic-
ture it conveys of the situation of the company.

•  we perform procedures to express an opinion 
on the future-oriented statements made by the 
legal representatives in the management re-
port. On the basis of sufficient suitable audit 
evidence, we follow in particular the significant 
assumptions underlying the future-oriented 
statements made by the legal representatives 
and assess the appropriate derivation of the 
future-oriented statements from these as-
sumptions. We do not express an independent 
opinion on these forward-looking statements 
or on the underlying assumptions. There is a 
significant unavoidable risk that future events 
could differ materially from the forward-loo-
king statements.

We discuss with those responsible for monito-
ring, inter alia, the planned scope and timing of 
the audit and significant audit findings, including 
any deficiencies in the internal control system, 
which we identify during our audit.

OTHER LEGAL AND OTHER STATUTORY  

REQUIREMENTS

Note on the audit of compliance with accounting 
obligations pursuant to section 6b(3) EnWG 
(German Energy Industry Act)

We have audited compliance with the accoun-
ting obligations pursuant to section 6b(3) 
EnWG, according to which separate accounts 
must be kept for the activities pursuant to sec-
tion 6b(3) EnWG. In addition, we have audited 
the activity report for the electricity distribution 
business, comprising the balance sheet as at 

accounting obligations pursuant to section 6b(3) 
EnWG. The audit includes assessing whether 
the valuations and allocation of accounts in ac-
cordance with section 6b(3) EnWG have been 
made properly and comprehensibly and whether 
the principle of consistency has been observed.

 

Hannover, March 2, 2018

PricewaterhouseCoopers GmbH 
Auditing firm

Moritz Meyer ppa. Thomas Golüke 
Auditor Auditor

December 31, 2017 and the profit and loss 
statement for the financial year from January 1 
to December 31, 2017, including information on 
the rules under which assets and liabilities as 
well as expenses and income were allocated to 
the accounts managed in accordance with sec-
tion 6b(3) sentences 1 to 4 EnWG.

In our opinion

•  the accounting obligations pursuant to section 
6b(3) EnWG, according to which separate ac-
counts must be kept for the activities pursuant 
to section 6b(3) EnWG, were fulfilled in all 
material respects and

•  the accompanying activity report complies in 
all material respects with the provisions of 
section 6b(3) EnWG.

We conducted our audit in accordance with sec-
tion 6b(5) EnWG and German generally accep-
ted standards for the audit of financial state-
ments promulgated by the Institut der 
Wirtschaftsprüfer (IDW). Our responsibility under 
these regulations and principles is further de-
scribed below and in the “Responsibility of the 
auditor to audit the annual financial statements 
and the management report” section.

The legal representatives are responsible for the 
compliance with the obligations according to 
section 6b(3) EnWG as well as for the precau-
tions and measures (systems) which they have 
deemed necessary for the compliance with the-
se obligations.

Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance 
as to whether the accounting obligations pursu-
ant to section 6b(3) EnWG have been fulfilled in 
all material respects and to issue a note contai-
ning our audit opinions on compliance with the 
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ASSETS 2017 / Euro 2016 / Euro

A. FIXED ASSETS

I. Intangible assets

1. Software and licenses acquired in return for payment 1,019,602.00 1,074,888.00

2. Advance payments 81,805.80 5,778.00

1,101,407.80 1,080,666.00

II. Fixed assets

1. Land and buildings, including buildings  
on third-party property 251,921,108.26 253,840,836.04

2. Technical installations and machinery 1,651,497.00 2,013,724.00

3. Other equipment, operating and office equipment 7,202,631.00 6,049,570.00

4. Advance payments and assets under construction 5,823,970.17 5,607,405.82

266,599,206.43 267,511,535.86

III. Financial assets

1. Shares in affiliated companies 956,398.77 956,398.77

2. Loans to affiliated companies 2,457,000.00 2,457,000.00

3. Shareholdings 3,367,904.82 3,367,904.82

4. Loans to companies in which an interest is held 358,710.08 1,387,826.03

5. Other lendings 14,082.89 14,431.09

7,154,096.56 8,183,560.71

274,854,710.79 276,775,762.57

B. CURRENT ASSETS

I. Inventory

1. Auxiliary and operating materials 898,458.47 798,723.35

II. Receivables and other assets

1. Trade accounts receivable 7,674,677.78 5,307,482.15

2. Receivables from affiliated companies 1,127,034.32 1,237,174.07

3. Receivables from companies in which an interest is held 101,816.59 127,677.23

4. Other assets 459,470.21 292,602.70

9,362,998.90 6,964,936.15

III. Cash on hand, bank balances 5,353,371.36 600,757.26

15,614,828.73 8,364,416.76

C. DEFERRED ITEMS 648,324.76 570,204.59

291,117,864.28 285,710,383.92

LIABILITIES 2017 / Euro 2016 / Euro

A. EQUITY

I. Subscribed capital 30,700,000.00 30,700,000.00

II. Capital reserve 58,127,335.30 58,127,335.30

III. Other revenue reserves 8,219,793.97 8,219,793.97

IV. Profit / loss carried forward 2,174,631.31 -339,458.94

V. Annual net profit 3,897,818.60 4,688,721.56

103,119,579.18 101,396,391.89

B. ACCURALS

1. Profit / loss carried forward 3,815,704.24 4,471,450.32

2. Tax accurals 351,398.33 483,585.50

3. Other accurals 40,990,051.71 32,531,530.63

45,157,154.28 37,486,566.45

C. LIABILITIES

1. Liabilities towards banks 135,803,437.08 139,393,288.69

2. Trade accounts payable 1,567,596.42 2,625,135.25

3. Liabilities to affiliated companies 58,864.57 96,767.26

4. Liabilities to companies in which an interest is held 1,505,505.25 941,869.92

5. Other liabilities 
- thereof from taxes: € 478,639.06  
  (previous year: € 421,511.63) 
-  thereof relating to social security: 

€ 1,592.86 (previous year: € 0,00) 3,001,483.34 2,990,037.50

141,936,886.66 146,047,098.62

D. DEFERRED ITEMS 672,589.57 780,326.96

E. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES 231,654.59 0.00

291,117,864.28 285,710,383.92

BALANCE SHEET
of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH as of December 31, 2017
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2011 /T- Euro 2010 / T-Euro

Period result before extraordinary items 2,768 -5,747

Depreciation on fixed assets 20,455 19,336

Increase in provisions 8,197 5,618

Balance from other non-cash income and expenses -7,076 264

Loss/profit from the disposal of fixed assets 213 7

Decrease/ Increase in stocks, accounts receivable trade as well as other assets not 
attributable to investment or financing activities 3,346 -5,710

Increase/decrease in accounts payable trade as well as other liabilities 
not attributable to investment or financing activities -106 -1,593

Cashflow from ongoing business activities 27,797 12,175

Proceeds from the disposal of property, plant and equipment/intangible assets 141 124

Cash outflow for investments in tangible assets -37,764 -20,562

Cash outflow for investments in intangible assets
-494 -361

Proceeds from the disposal of financial assets 23 1

Cash outflow for investments in financial assets -376 -1,670

Cashflow from investment activities -38,470 -22,468

Proceeds from taking up financing loans 10,000 33,000

Cash outflow to amortised financing loans -15,210 -9,787

Cashflow from financial activities -5,210 23,213

Change in cash funds from cash and cash equivalents -15,883 12,920

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 230 -12,690

Cash and cash equivalents at the the financial year -15,653 230

Composition of cash and cash equivalents

Liquid assets 144 4,085

Liabilities to banks due at any time  -15,797 -3,855

-15,653 230

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH as of December 31, 2017

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH as at 31. December 2011

2017 / Euro 2016 / Euro

1.     Sales revenue 147,552,258.51 141,921,391.37

2.     Other own work capitalized 776,998.09 888,539.98

3.     Other operating income 5,289,067.10 5,635,426.89

153,618,323.70 148,445,358.24

4.     Cost of materials

                     a)  Cost of auxiliary and operating materials  

and of purchased goods 3,800,817.42 4,183,914.67

                     b) Cost of purchased services 64,373,317.98 60,801,925.53

68,174,135.40 64,985,840.20

5.     Gross result 85,444,188.30 83,459,518.04

6.     Personnel expenditure 
    a) Wages and salaries 37,948,543.45 36,144,605.69

                     b)  Social security and other costs for pensions and other emplo-

yee benefits - thereof for pensions: € 2,057,731.09 (previous 

year: € 3,151,396.24) 8,692,250.03 9,767,392.08

46,640,793.48 45,911,997.77

7.      Depreciation of intangible fixed assets and property,  
plant and equipment 16,762,823.29 16,990,099.76

8.     Other operating expenses 12,250,286.37 10,236,656.34

9.     Income from participations 
    - of which from affiliated companies:  
      € 0.00 (previous year: € 43,327.78) 209,600.00 727,655.06

10. Income from profit transfer agreements 466,439.09 513,113.21

11. Expenses from loss transfers 116,348.33 592,210.52

12. Income from long-term financial assets 
       - of which from affiliated companies:  
      € 135,135.00 (previous year: € 135,135.00) 159,900.17 199,959.02

13. Other interest and similar income 104.28 617.26

14. Interest and similar expenses 5,788,328.07 6,132,358.20

15. Earning before taxes (EBT) 4,721,652.30 5,037,540.00

16. Taxes on income and earnings 592,179.11 348,818.44

17. Deffered tax liabilities 231,654.59 0.00

18. Profit after tax / Annual net income (-) 3,897,818.60 4,688,721.56

19. Profit / Loss carried forward (-) 4,349,292.62 -339,458.94

20. Profit distribution for previous years -2,174,631.31 0.00

21. Net profit 6,072,449.91 4,349,262.62
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ACQUISITION AND PRODUCTION COSTS                                   VALUE ADJUSTMENTS NET BOOK VALUES

As of  
Jan 1, 2017 

Euro

Additions   
 Euro

Repostings 
Euro

Disposals 
Euro

As of  
Dec 31, 2017 

Euro

As of  
Jan 1, 2017 

Euro

Additions   
 Euro

Disposals   
 Euro

Repostings 
Euro

As of 
Dec 31, 2017 

Euro

As of 
Dec 31, 2017 

Euro

Previous year 
 Euro

I. Intangible assets

1. Software and licenses acquired 
in return for payment 3,460,147.07 271,277.64 7,789.80 45,192.09 3,694,022.42 2,385,259.07 323,843.44 34,682.09 0.00 2,674,420.42 1,019,602.00 1,074,888.00

2. Advance payments 5,778.00 78,725.80 -2,698.00 0.00 81,805.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 81,805.80 5,778.00

3,465,925.07 350,003.44 5,091.80 45,192.09 3,775,828.22 2,385,259.07 323,843.44 34,682.09 0.00 2,674,420.42 1,101,407.80 1,080,666.00

II. Property, plant and equipment

1. Land and buildings including 
buildings on third-party 
properties 703,487,436.69 9,802,521.82 2,789,040.51 8,667,424.51 707,411,574.51 449,646,600.65 14,211,663.48 8,367,366.51 -431.37 455,490,466.25 251,921,108.26 253,840,836.04

2. Technical installations and 
machinery 9,046,396.93 191,408.05 0.00 426,046.00 8,811,758.98 7,032,672.93 553,635.05 426,046.00 0.00 7,160,261.98 1,651,497.00 2,013,724.00

3. Other installations, operating 
and office equipment 27,990,873.97 2,642,868.47 242,940.64 1,107,840.91 29,768,842.17 21,941,303.97 1,673,681.32 1,049,205.49 431.37 22,566,211.17 7,202,631.00 6,049,570.00

4. Advanced payments and assets 
under construction 5,607,405.82 3,379,176.90 -3,037,072.95 125,539.60 5,823,970.17 0.00 0.00 0.00

 
0.00

 
0.00 5,823,970.17 5,607,405.82

746,132,113.41 16,015,975.24 -5,091.80 10,326,851.02 751,816,145.83 478,620,577.55 16,438,979.85 9,842,618.00 0.00 485,216,939.40 266,599,206.43 267,511,535.86

III. Financial assets

1. Shares in affiliated companies 1,452,298.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,452,298.77 495,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 495,900.00 956,398.77 956,398.77

2. Loans to affiliated companies 2,457,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,457,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,457,000.00 2,457,000.00

3. Shareholdings 3,367,904.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,367,904.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,367,904.82 3,367,904.82

4. Loans to companies in which an 
interest is held 1,387,826.03 0.00 0.00 1,029,115.95 358,710.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 358,710.08 1,387,826.03

5. Other loans 14,431.09 0.00 0.00 348.20 14,082.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,082.89 14,431.09

8,679,460.71 0.00 0.00 1,029,464.15 7,649,996.56 495,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 495,900.00 7,154,096.56 8,183,560.71

758,277,499.19 16,365,978.68 0.00 11,401,507.26 763,241,970.61 481,501,736.62 16,762,823.29 9,877,300.09 0.00 488,387,259.82 274,854,710.79 276,775,762.57

DEVELOPMENT OF FIXED ASSETS
of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH in the fiscal year 2017
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A. GENERAL INFORMATION  
 
Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH 
(FHG) is a major corporation within the meaning 
of section 267(3) HGB (German Commercial 
Act).

For its profit and loss account the company uses 
the aggregate cost method pursuant to section 
275(2) HGB.

1. Accounting and valuation principles

Fixed assets

Intangible assets acquired in return for payment 
are valued at acquisition cost and amortized on a 
straight-line basis over three to five years.

The property, plant and equipment assets are 
valued at acquisition or production cost less 
scheduled and, if necessary, unscheduled depre-
ciation. Costs within the meaning of section 
255(2) sentence 3 HGB were not taken into ac-
count. Depreciation is generally calculated using 
the straight-line method, whereby the useful life 
is determined on the basis of the guideline 
drawn up by the Arbeitsgemeinschaft Deutscher 
Verkehrsflughäfen (German Airports Associati-
on). Individual buildings are depreciated using 
the declining balance method. Low-value assets 
(acquisition or production costs up to €150.00) 
are written off in full in the year of acquisition in 
accordance with section 6 (2) EStG (German In-
come Tax Act) and listed as disposals. In additi-
on, low-value assets are collectively (acquisition 
and production costs of € 150.01 to € 1,000.00) 
depreciated over 5 years in accordance with 
section 6(2a) EStG. Since January 1, 2009, in-
terest on borrowed capital (interest during cons-
truction period) has been regarded and capita-

lized as production costs of the respective asset 
in accordance with Section 255(3) HGB for sig-
nificant investments. Interest during construction 
period amounting to €114k was accrued in 2017 
(previous year € 138k). The interest relates ex-
clusively to land and buildings.

In connection with the extensive renovation work 
on Car Park 3, which was completed in the re-
porting year, the management reassessed the 
remaining useful life, which previously provided 
for an end of use in its previous form as of Sep-
tember 30, 2022. Management now assumes 
that, from a technical and economic point of 
view, Car Park 3 will fulfill its purpose as inten-
ded by September 30, 2032, if properly maintai-
ned. This extension of the remaining useful life 
led to a reduction in depreciation of € 513k in 
the year under review.  

Financial assets are stated at acquisition cost 
less unscheduled depreciation to the lower attri-
butable value.

Current assets

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or 
market price on the balance sheet date. Devalu-
ations for inventory risks arising from the sto-
rage period are made to an appropriate extent 
for auxiliary and operating materials that are 
stored for longer periods.

Receivables and other assets are stated at no-
minal value and are denominated exclusively in 
domestic currency. Non-current, non-interest-
bearing receivables are carried at present value. 
Recognizable individual risks are taken into ac-
count by means of individual value adjustments. 
The general credit risk is adequately covered by 
a lump-sum valuation adjustment for trade recei-

vables not subject to specific valuation allowan-
ces and unsecured trade receivables.

Cash and cash equivalents are denominated 
exclusively in domestic currency and are stated 
at their nominal value.

Deferred items have been recognized in ac-
cordance with the provisions of section 250 
HGB.

The shares in the share capital of the parent 
company were held as follows:

DEC 31, 17 DEC 31, 16

€k % €k %

State capital  
Hannover

10,745 35 10,745 35

Hannoversche Be-
teiligungsgesell-
schaft mbH, Han-
nover (State of 
Lower Saxony)

10,745 35 10,745 35

Fraport AG Frank-
furt 
Airport Service 
Worldwide 
Frankfurt/M

9,210 30 9,210 30

30,700 100 30,700 100

Accruals for pensions and similar obligations 
take into account all entitlements and current 
pensions and were calculated using the projec-
ted unit credit method (PUC method) according 
to actuarial principles. The accrual amount was 
calculated at an imputed interest rate of 3.68% 
(previous year 3.99%) based on the average of 
the last 10 years and taking into account a trend 
assumption with regard to future pension deve-
lopment (+2.0% p.a.) and a fluctuation probabili-
ty of 0.0%. In accordance with new contractual 
regulations, a salary trend was no longer applied 
in the year under review (previous year +2.0% 

p.a.). The „2005G mortality tables“ by Prof. Dr. 
Klaus Heubeck were used as the biometric cal-
culation basis. The difference from the use of 
the average interest rate of the last 10 years 
(instead of 7 years) blocked for distribution in 
accordance with section 253(6) HGB amounts 
to € 563k.

Accruals for partial retirement obligations for 
firefighters and other employees under collecti-
ve bargaining agreements were measured in ac-
cordance with the provisions of the IDW state-
ment from June 19, 2013. The accrual amount 
was calculated using the simplification rule pur-
suant to section 253(2) sentence 2 HGB with 
an imputed interest rate of 2.81% (previous year 
3.20%) for a remaining term of 15 years. An in-
terest rate of 2.60% was applied to the accrual 
for the new operational program for a remaining 
term of 12 years. The assumed trend in future 
salary increases (+2.0% p.a.) and a fluctuation 
probability of 0.0% was maintained unchanged 
for all three obligations. The “2005G mortality 
tables“ by Prof. Dr. Klaus Heubeck were used as 
the biometric calculation basis. Securities (mo-
ney market funds) deposited in a trust account 
for the insolvency protection of partial retirement 
contracts by way of double security trust (sec-
tion 8a AltTZG (German Partial Retirement Act)) 
are carried at fair value and offset against the 
relevant accruals in accordance with the offset-
ting requirement of section 246(2) sentence 2 
HGB.

Tax accruals take into account all identifiable 
risks and uncertain liabilities. They are recog-
nized at the amount of the settlement amount 
required in accordance with reasonable com-
mercial judgment.

Other accruals are created for uncertain liabili-

› ›

ANNEX
of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH  
for the fiscal year 2017
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qualified subordination has been declared (inclu-
ding interest).

Of the other assets, € 206k (previous year: € 
208k) relate to income tax refund claims. Also in-
cluded are current sales tax refund claims 
amounting to € 195k (previous year: € 25).

Of the other assets, € 1k (previous year: € 2k) 
have a term of more than one year.

Deferred items

Deferred expenses and accrued income contain 
values pursuant to section 250(3) HGB in the 
amount of € 21k (previous year: € 36k).

1.2 Liabilities

Equity

The share capital of Flughafen Hannover-Lan-
genhagen GmbH, Hannover, amounts to € 
30,700k, the capital reserve to € 58,127k and 
the revenue reserve to € 8,220k. Taking into ac-
count the profit carried forward amounting to € 
2,175k and the net income for 2017 amounting 
to € 3,898k, equity totals € 103,120k.

Tax accurals

Tax accruals relate to accruals for trade taxes (€ 
179k), corporation tax (€ 85k) for the years 
2016 and 2017 respectively, electricity tax for 
the 2017 financial year (€ 37k) and for outstan-
ding property taxes (€ 50k).

Other accurals

Other accruals mainly include accruals for out-
standing invoices (€ 25,876k), noise protection 

measures (€ 4,227k), partial retirement arran-
gements (€ 6,068k), holiday and overtime obli-
gations (€ 1,000k) and for deferred mainte-
nance, which will be made up in the first three 
months of the following financial year (€ 
1,117k).

The settlement amount for partial retirement 
accruals amounting to € 6,271k was calcula-
ted in accordance with section 246(2) HGB at 
the fair value of € 204k (acquisition costs: € 
191k) of the securities (money market funds) 
deposited in a trust account for the insolvency 
protection of partial retirement contracts by 
way of double security trust (§ 8a of the partial 
retirement law). The fair value was determined 
at the stock exchange price determined on the 
balance sheet date. The difference between 
fair value and acquisition cost, taking deferred 
taxes into account, is subject to the distribution 
block in Section 268 (8) HGB.

Liabilities

The remaining terms in the annual financial state-
ments of the company are as follows:

 
 Dec 31, 2017 Total of which with a remaining term of 

up to 
1 year

more than 
1 year

of which 
more than 

5 years

€k €k €k €k

Liabilities 
due to banks 135,803 21,046 114,758 53,539

for deliveries 
and services 1,568 1,568 0 0

to affiliated 
companies 59 59 0 0

to companies in 
which an inte-
rest is held 1,506 1,506 0 0

Other 3,001 3,001 0 0

141,937 27,179 114,758 53,539

ties and for deferred maintenance expenses. 
They are recognized at the settlement amount 
required in accordance with sound business 
judgment. Accruals with a remaining term of 
more than one year are discounted using the 
average market interest rate of the past seven 
financial years corresponding to their remaining 
term. 

Liabilities are stated at their settlement amount. 
Liabilities in foreign currencies are valued at the 
mean spot exchange rate on the balance sheet 
date. There were no significant exchange diffe-
rences.

Deferred taxes are determined using the balan-
ce sheet-oriented concept. Deferred taxes are 
recognized for all differences between the carry-
ing amounts of assets and liabilities under com-
mercial law and their tax bases if these differen-
ces are expected to reverse in later fiscal years. 
 
B. SPECIAL DISCLOSURES AND NOTES 
TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
1. Balance sheet

1.1 Assets

Fixed assets

The structure and development of fixed assets 
are shown in the fixed asset movement schedule 
(Appendix to these Notes).

Financial assets

Loans to companies in which an interest is held 
include a shareholder loan granted in 2010 and 
2011 and approved by the Supervisory Board to 
AHS Aviation Handling Services GmbH, Ham-

burg, in the amount of € 359k (previous year: € 
1.388k). FHG has declared a qualified subordina-
tion for this loan including interest in 2010. The 
company rescinds with it repayment claim inclu-
ding interest behind all claims of all current and 
future non-subordinated creditors of AHS; AHS 
will guarantee that the loan granted by FHG has 
the same subordination in relation to other share-
holder loans.

Current assets 
 
Receivables and other assets 
 
As in the previous year, trade receivables do not 
include any items with a remaining term of more 
than one year.

Receivables from affiliated companies amount to 
€ 1,127k (previous year: € 1.237k). They amount 
to € 300k (previous year € 385k) from Hannover 
Aviation Ground Services GmbH (AGS) and to € 
827k (previous year € 852k) from Aircargo Servi-
ces Hannover GmbH (ASH). Receivables from 
AGS comprise the balance of receivables from 
profit and loss transfer in the amount of € 466k 
(including a trade tax allocation of € 87k) and 
trade accounts payable in the amount of € 166k; 
receivables from ASH comprise trade accounts 
receivable in the amount of € 943k netted 
against liabilities from loss absorption in the 
amount of € 116k.

Receivables from companies in which an interest 
is held relate to trade in goods and services with 
Gastronomie Flughafen Hannover GmbH in the 
amount of € 77k (previous year: € 63k). Also in-
cluded are receivables from AHS Handling Servi-
ces GmbH, Hamburg amounting to € 25k (previ-
ous year: € 65k). These are exclusively interest 
receivables for a shareholder loan for which a 

› ›
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Dec 31, 2016 Total of which with a remaining term of 

up to 
1 year

more than 
1 year

of which 
more than 

5 years

€k €k €k €k

Liabilities 
due to banks 139,393 20,432 118,961 35,865

for deliveries 
and services 2,625 2,625 0 0

to affiliated 
companies 97 97 0 0

to companies in 
which an inte-
rest is held 942 942 0 0

Other 2,990 2,990 0 0

146,047 27,086 118,961 35,865

In addition to current account and conventional 
fixed-rate loans, the Company‘s liabilities to 
banks as of December 31, 2017 also include an 
interest rate swap for €1 0.0 million concluded on 
June 30, 2009 with a term of 15 years. The un-
derlying transaction to be hedged with an identi-
cal amount and term and the same repayment 
structure (each as of June 30 of a year) consists 
of a variable EURIBOR at 3 months plus an inte-
rest-bearing loan with a fixed margin over the en-
tire term. The negative fair value (from FHG‘s 
point of view) of the interest rate swap as of De-
cember 31, 2017 amounts to € -1,095k (previous 
year: € -1.329k). The underlying transaction was 
combined with the interest rate swap using the 
freezing method to form a valuation unit.

For another loan (underlying transaction) with va-
riable interest rates based on the 3-month Euri-
bor for 10 years, which was rescheduled to ano-
ther banking partner after expiry of the fixed- 
interest period as a result of the rescheduling of 
the remaining liability of another loan, a forward 
swap agreement in the amount of the correspon-
ding remaining liability of the underlying transac-

tion was concluded in the 2012 financial year 
with identical repayment structure and term. This 
created the conditions for anticipatory hedging. 
The negative fair value (from FHG‘s perspective) 
of the forward interest rate swap as of December 
31, 2017 amounts to € -903k (previous year: € 
-1.184k). The underlying transaction was com-
bined with the interest rate swap using the free-
zing method to form a valuation unit.

Another derivative is an interest rate swap of € 
8.0 million with a term of 10 years concluded on 
December 17, 2013. The underlying transaction to 
be hedged with an identical amount and term and 
the same repayment structure (on December 16 
of each year) consists of a variable 6-month EU-
RIBOR plus an interest-bearing loan with a fixed 
margin over the entire term. The negative fair va-
lue (from FHG‘s perspective) of the interest rate 
swap as of December 31, 2017 amounts to € 
-476k (previous year € -631k). The underlying 
transaction was combined with the interest rate 
swap using the freezing method to form a valuati-
on unit.

Another derivative is an interest rate swap for 
€10.0 million concluded on July 21, 2014 with a 
term from July 1, 2016 to July 1, 2026 with a 
fixed interest rate and quarterly redemption struc-
ture. The underlying transaction concluded in the 
financial year 2016 with an identical amount and 
term and the same quarterly repayment structure 
consists of a variable EURIBOR at 3 months plus 
an interest-bearing loan with a fixed margin over 
the entire term. The negative fair value (from 
FHG‘s perspective) of the interest rate swap as 
of December 31, 2017 amounts to € -717k (pre-
vious year € -955k). The underlying transaction 
was combined with the interest rate swap using 
the freezing method to form a valuation unit.

Another derivative concluded on July 21, 2014 is 
an interest rate swap for € 10.0 million with a 
term from July 3, 2017 to July 1, 2027 with a 
fixed interest rate and quarterly redemption struc-
ture. The underlying transaction concluded in the 
2017 financial year with an identical amount and 
term and the same repayment structure consists 
of a variable EURIBOR at 3 months plus an inte-
rest-bearing loan with a fixed margin over the en-
tire term. The negative fair value (from FHG‘s per-
spective) of the interest rate swap as of 
December 31, 2017 amounts to € -944k (previ-
ous year € -1,052k).

The individual market values were determined by 
the respective issuing bank on the basis of the in-
dicative market interest rates (market center) and 
indicative volatility information prevailing on the 
balance sheet date at the close of trading.

The total portfolio of loan liabilities contains a 
promissory note loan in the unchanged amount of 
€ 20.0 million, which includes a variable tranche 
of € 1.0 million with a variable interest rate on a 
3-month EURIOBOR basis in addition to fixed-in-
terest tranches with maturities of 5 and 10 years.

Liabilities to affiliated companies are due to AHS 
Hannover Aviation Handlings Services GmbH 
(AHS) in the amount of € 59k (previous year: € 
98k) and relate exclusively to trade in goods and 
services.

Liabilities to companies in which participations 
are held relate exclusively to trade in goods and 
services with AirITSystems GmbH amounting to € 
1,506k (previous year: € 942k).

Deferred taxes

Balance sheet items in €k As of 
Dec 31, 2017

As of 
Dec 31, 2016

Chan-
ges

Deferred tax assets

Fixed assets 
   Financial assets

 
155 155 0

Accurals 
   Pension accurals 
   Other accurals

486 
2,806

594 
2,362

-108 
444

3,292 2,956 336

Deferred tax assets from  
loss carried forward 826 739 87

Total deferred tax assets 4,273 3,850 423

Balance sheet items in €k As of 
Dec 31, 2017

As of 
Dec 31, 2016

Chan-
ges

Deferred tax liabilities

Fixed assets 
   Property, plant and equipment -4,505 -3,620 -885

Current assets 
   Other assets 0 -1 1

Total deferred tax liabilities -4,505 -3,621 -884

Surplus ( - = deferred tax liabili-

ties) -232 229 -461

In the financial year 2017, there was an excess 
of deferred tax liabilities of € 232k requiring an 
accrual for the first time. In the previous year, the 
option of capitalizing the excess of deferred tax 
assets (€ 229k) in accordance with section 
274(1) sentence 2 HGB (new version) was not 
used.

The calculation of deferred taxes was based on 
a tax rate of 31.225%. In addition to the corpo-
ration tax of 15.0% and the solidarity surcharge 
of 5.5%, the company-specific trade tax rate of 
15.4% was taken into account.

The following reconciliation shows the relation-
ship between expected tax expense and tax ex-
pense in the income statement: 

› ›
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2017 €k

Deferred tax assets

Income before income taxes 4,722

Expected tax expense/income 1) 1,474

Effects from tax-free income -62

Effects from other permanent differences trade tax 
additions and deductions, non-deductible expenses, 
etc.) 179

Effects from loss carried forward -549

Taxes from unrelated accounting periods -185

other discrepancies -33

Income tax as per profit and loss statement 824

Thereof  

- factual 592

- deferred income taxes 232

1) Expected tax expense/income: for corporation tax 15% plus solidarity 
surcharge 5.5% and trade income tax assessment rate 440% for tax rate of 

3.5% corresponds to a total of 31.225%.

In the year under review, deferred tax refunds 
were not taken into account for corporate tax 
loss carried forward of € 1,147,000 (previous 
year: € 3,642,000), as no compensation can be 
expected within 5 years.

Feasibility is assessed on the basis of current 
medium-term strategic development planning 
and taxable temporary differences. The actual 
tax result situation in future periods and thus the 
actual usability of the tax benefits may differ 
from the estimate at the time the deferred taxes 
are capitalized.

2. Profit and loss statement

2.1 Sales by activities

100% of the sales are generated in Germany. 

2017 2016

€k €k

Airport fees and revenue from 
ground handling services

92,552 89,290

Rents and leases, concession 
fees

36,903 35,854

Utilities and other services 9,540 8,985

Internal sales with wholly-ow-
ned subsidiaries

7,467 7,450

Non-period sales income 801 46

Revenues unrelated to the ac-
counting period

289 296

147,552 141,921

2.2 Other operating income

The other operating income of the company in-
cludes in particular income from the release of 
provisions amounting to € 4,217k (previous 
year: € 2,472k), income from the disposal of 
fixed assets amounting to € 595k (previous 
year: € 2,535k), income from incoming pay-
ments for written-off receivables of € 1k (pre-
vious year: € 50k) and other income unrelated 
to the accounting period in the amount of € 
82k (previous year: € 86k), which are mainly 
attributable to bonus credits and the derecog-
nition of liabilities.

2.3 Personnel expenses

A supplementary pension has been concluded 
with the supplementary pension fund of the 
City of Hannover for the Company‘s emplo-
yees. The contribution rate is generally 5.07% 
of wages and salaries. In addition, from Janua-
ry 1, 2003, a restructuring payment in the form 
of an additional levy on the fees subject to 
supplementary pension liability must be paid. 
Since 2014, the additional levy has remained 
unchanged at 3.00%. The company‘s total con-

tributions for 2017 amounted to € 33.45 milli-
on. We cannot quantify the amount of the indi-
rect pension obligation resulting from this 
supplementary pension.

2.4 Amortization and depreciation of intangib-
le assets and property, plant and equipment

As in the previous year, this item includes only 
scheduled depreciation.

2.5 Other operating expenses

The other operating expenses of the company 
include additions to value adjustments to re-
ceivables of € 109k (previous year: € 16k) and 
book losses from the disposal of fixed assets 
of € 446k (previous year: € 90k) included. 
This item also includes other taxes in the 
amount of € 954k (previous year: € 924k).

2.6 Income from long-term loans

Of the income from long-term loans, € 135k 
(previous year € 135k) resulted from affiliated 
companies.

2.7 Interest and similar income

Interest and similar income does not include 
any income from discounting accruals. As in 
the previous year, this item does not include 
any amounts from affiliated companies.

2.8 Interest and similar expenses

In the financial year, expenses from compoun-
ding accruals amounting to € 669k (previous 
year: € 538k) were incurred. As in the previous 
year, this item does not include any amounts 
owed to affiliated companies.

2.9 Taxes on income and earnings

In the year under review, the item for current 
income taxes includes amounts for the year 
under review in the amount of € 778k (previ-
ous year: € 24k) and income unrelated to the 
accounting period for the completed tax audit 
for the years 2010 to 2013 and their subse-
quent effects in the amount of € 185k (previ-
ous year: expenses of € 325k). In the 2017 fi-
nancial year, there was an excess of deferred 
tax liabilities of € -232k for the first time. In 
the previous year, the option of capitalizing the 
excess of deferred tax assets (€ 229k) in ac-
cordance with section 274(1) sentence 2 HGB 
(new version) was not used.  

C. FURTHER INFORMATION

1. Contingent liabilities

There are no contingent liabilities in accordance 
with section 251 HGB in connection with section 
268(7) HGB.

2. Other financial obligations

The company has other financial obligations to its 
associated company AirIT from rental and leasing 
contracts amounting to € 9,773k (previous year: 
€ 8.888k) in 2017. These obligations to third par-
ties amount to € 506k (previous year: € 376k). 
As a rule, the contracts have a term of 1 to 4 ye-
ars.

Purchase commitments as at December 31, 2017 
amount to € 786k, of which € 33k to associated 
companies (previous year: total liability € 3,793k, 
of which to associated companies € 176k).

› ›
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State Secretary Dr Jörg Mielke (from December 
15, 2017)  
State Chancellery of Lower Saxony

Mr Christoph Nanke  
Senior Executive Manager, Acquisition and In-
vestments of Fraport AG

First Councilor Sabine Tegtmeyer-Dette  
Department of Economics and Environment of 
the City of Hannover

Dr Matthias Zieschang  
Member of the Executive Board of Fraport AG

The total remuneration of the Supervisory Board 
of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH, 
Hannover, (expense allowances and attendance 
fees) amounted to €36k (previous year: €36k).

In the year under review, members of the 
Company‘s Advisory Board were:

Ministerial Director Doris Nordmann  
Ministry of Finance of Lower Saxony  
Chairwoman

Mrs Jasmin Arbabian-Bird  
State Chairwoman Association of German Wo-
men Entrepreneurs State Association of Lower 
Saxony

Mrs Marina Barth  
Member of the Board of Managing Directors 
Sparkasse Hannover

Mr Ulrich Bischoping  
Group Representative for the States of Bremen 
and Lower Saxony, Deutsche Bahn AG

Mr Hans-Jürgen Duensing  
Continental AG/ Conti Tech AG Member of the 
Executive Board

Mr Alexander Ferrier  
MD Planning + Engineering Integration, System 
Innovation + Application Management, FedEx

Mr Uwe Garbe  
Managing Director of the Forwarding and Logis-
tics Association of the German Freight Forwar-
ding and Logistics Association Transport Indust-
ry Lower Saxony e.V. (GVN)

Prof Dr Klaus E. Goehrmann (until March 20, 
2017)  
Chairman of the Board International Neurobio-
nics Foundation

Mr Dr Christian Grahl  
Mayor of the City of Garbsen

Dr Christiane Hackerodt  
Managing Partner Hackerodt Beteiligungs- und 
Verwaltungs GmbH & Co.KG

Mr Sepp D. Heckmann (until March 20, 2017) 
former Chairman of the Board of Management 
of Deutsche Messe AG

Mr Mirko Heuer  
Mayor of the City of Langenhagen

Mr Henrik Homann  
Managing Director TUI Group

Mr Hauke Jagau 
President of the Region Hannover region

3. Average number of employees

The average number of employees in the compa-
ny was as follows:

2017 2016

Full-time employees 623 627

Part-time employees and wor-
kers in minor employment

63 59

Trainees 29 30

On payroll 715 716

4. Proposal for the appropriation of net income

Of the net income of € 3,898k for the year un-
der review, an amount of € 1,949k is to be dis-
tributed to the shareholders and the remaining 
amount of € 1,949k carried forward to new ac-
count.

5. Governing bodies of the Company

Management 
Dr. Raoul Hille, Hannover

The remuneration of the managing directors is not 
disclosed in accordance with section 286(4) HGB.

The amount of accruals for pensions for former 
members of the management and their survi-
ving dependents amounts to € 1,068k (previous 
year: € 1.548k).

Payments to former managing directors and 
their surviving dependents amounted to € 150k 
(previous year: € 176k).

In the year under review, the company‘s Super-
visory Board was composed of members:

State Secretary Doris Nordmann  

Ministry of Finance of Lower Saxony  
Chairwoman

Mayor Klaus Dieter Scholz  
State capital Hannover  
Deputy Chairman

Mr Martin Adam  
Team leader Ramp Serivce AGS, trainer in the 
training center Flughafen Hannover-Langenha-
gen GmbH

Councilor Angelo Alter  
State capital Hannover

Former State Secretary Daniela Behrens (until 
December 15, 2017)  
Ministry of Economics, Labor, Transport and Di-
gitalization of Lower Saxony

Ministerial Councilor Corinna Gottschalk (until 
December 15, 2017)  
Ministry of Finance of Lower Saxony

Mrs Britta Jansohn  
Employee of AHS Aviation Handling Services, 
Member of the Works Council AHS

Mr Michael Koch  
Deputy Chairman of the Works Council Flugha-
fen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH

Mr Torsten Krups  
Chairman of the Works Council of Flughafen 
Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH

State Secretary Dr Berend Lindner (from De-
cember 15, 2017)  
Ministry of Economics, Labor, Transport and Di-
gitalization of Lower Saxony

› ›
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› › Dr Jochen Köckler (from December 15, 2017)  
Chairman of the Executive Board Deutsche 
Messe AG

Mr Winfried Krause  
Member of the Board of Management Finance 
and IT Volkswagen Commercial Vehicles

Mr Carsten Kroeger  
Managing Director International Carrier Consult 
GmbH

Dr Volker Müller, attorney at law  
Managing Director of the Institut der Unterneh-
mensverbände Niedersachsen e.V.

Mr André Neiß (until December 21, 2017)  
Chairman of üstra Hannoversche Verkehrsbe-
triebe AG

Dr Horst Schrage  
Managing Director of the Hannover-Hildesheim 
Chamber of Industry and Commerce

Mr Holger Sindemann  
Managing Director MTU Maintenance Hannover 
GmbH

Mr Hartmut Tölle  
Chairman of the District of Lower Saxony of the 
Confederation of German Trade Unions

Mrs Tina Voß  
Managing Director Tina Voß GmbH

Mr Oliver Wagner  
Member of the Management Board of Euro-
wings GmbH

Dr Susanna Zapreva-Hennerbichler  
Chairwoman of the Executive Board Stadtwerke 
Hannover AG

Mr Thomas Zernechel  
Spokesman of the Board of Management Volks-
wagen AG Logistics GmbH & Co.OHG

The total remuneration (attendance fees) of the 
Advisory Board of Flughafen Hannover-Langen-
hagen GmbH, Hannover, amounted to €1k (pre-
vious year: €1k).

6. Total auditor‘s fee

The total fee charged by the auditor for the 2017 
financial year amounts to € 88k. Of this amount, 
€ 60k relates to audit services, € 9k to other au-
dit services, € 13k to tax advisory services and € 
6k to other services.

7. Shareholdings structure

FHG is the parent company within the meaning of 
section 290 HGB. The consolidated financial 
statements are published in the electronic Federal 
Gazette.

(see next page)

8. Operations accounting according to section 
6b Abs. 3 EnWG (German Energy Industry Act)

Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH opera-
tes the airport network for the energy supply of 
Hannover Airport. In principle, the regulations of 
the Energy Industry Act apply to the operation of 
the airport network; thus also the requirements for 
accounting unbundling pursuant to section 6b(3) 
EnWG.

9. Report on events after balance sheet date

There have been no significant events after the 
balance sheet date affecting the net assets, finan-
cial position or results of operations of the Compa-
ny.

Hannover, January 15, 2018

Dr. Raoul Hille 
Managing Director
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Share

Nominal-   
capital

Equity as of 
Dec 31, 2017

Profit for 
the finan-

cial year  
2017

Profit for 
the finan-

cial year  
2017

%  €k €k €k €k

Fully consolidated subsidiaries persuant to sec-
tion 271 II HGB  (German Commercial Code)

Aircargo Services Hannover GmbH, Hannover 100.00 26    263)   -1161),2) -5921),2)

Hannover Aviation Ground Services GmbH,  
Langenhagen 100.00 26    263)

        
3801),2) 4231),2)

AHS Hannover Aviation Handling Services GmbH, 
Langenhagen 51.00 100 682 137 74

RB Air Services GmbH, Langenhagen 100.006) 25 24 0 0

Associated companies valued at equity  
persuant to section 311, 312 HGB

AHS Aviation Handling Services GmbH, Hamburg 29.75 500 5,0477) 1,6857) 3,665

AirITSystems GmbH, Hannover 50.00 2,000 4,332 805 714

Catering Flughafen Hannover GmbH,  
Langenhagen

50.00 194 1,352 613 419

Non-consolidated companies

Wirtschaftsförderungs-Gesellschaft 
Langenhagen Flughafen mbH, Langenhagen 50.00 26      954)  -5) 19

HMTG Hannover Marketing und  
Tourismus GmbH, Hannover 0.74 216     5844) -5) 7

1) There is a control and profit transfer agreement with FHG. 
2) Result for the year before profit transfer 
3) Equity after profit transfer 
4) Equity as of Dec 31, 2016 
5) Financial statements for the fiscal year ended Dec 31, 2017 not yet available 
6) Indirect investment via Hannover Aviation Ground Services GmbH 
7) Preliminary figures at the time of preparation of the annual financial statements
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1. General information 
  
The activity report for the power distribution was 
prepared in accordance with the provisions of the 
Dritte Buch des Handelsgesetzbuches für große 
Kapitalgesellschaften (Third Book of the Com-
mercial Code for Major Corporations) and the 
supplementary provisions of the GmbH-Gesetz 
(Limited Liability Companies Act). 

The profit and loss account was prepared using 
the aggregate cost method.

The structure of the balance sheet, the profit and 
loss account and the statement of assets is 
based on the provisions of sections 266 et seq. 
HGB (German Commercial Act).

In order to improve the clarity of presentation, we 
have included the information on inclusion in 
other balance sheet items in the notes.

2. Accounting and valuation methods

The accounting and valuation methods for the 
items of the balance sheet and profit and loss ac-
count for the electricity distribution sector corres-
pond to those applied to the company‘s annual fi-
nancial statements. We therefore refer to our 
comments in the notes to the annual financial 
statements.

3. Information on the Balance Sheet

3.1 Fixed assets

The development of the individual fixed asset 
items is shown in the attached fixed asset move-
ment schedule.

3.2 Income subsidies received

This item relates to construction subsidies and 
house service connection subsidies received from 
connectees which were recorded in the financial 
statements of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen 
GmbH to reduce acquisition costs. In contrast to 
this, the statement of operations shows this as a 
special liability-side item without offsetting. This 
special reserve for grants received up to 2002 is 
released on a straight-line basis over 20 years at 
an annual rate of 5%. Subsidies received from 
2003 onwards are reversed in accordance with 
the normal useful life of the subsidized assets.

3.3 Liabilities

The remaining terms of the liabilities as of De-
cember 31, 2017 (previous year in brackets) are 
shown in the following table:  
 

up to 
1 year

more than 
1 year

of which 
more than 
5 years

Total    

€k €k €k €k

LIABILITIES  
due to banks

610

(579)

3,331

(3,607)

1,554

(1,087)

3,941

(4,186)

from delive-
ries and servi-
ces

0

(90)

0

(0)

0

(0)

0

(90)

Other 7

(5)

0

(0)

0

(0)

7

(5)

Total 617

(674)

3,331

(3,607)

1,554

(1,807)

3,948

(4,281)

4. Information on the profit and loss  
account

4.1 Other operating income

Other operating income includes income unrela-
ted to the accounting period; this relates to in-
come from the reversal of income subsidies re-
ceived (€ 6k; previous year € 6k) and from the 
reversal of provisions (€ 115k; previous year € 
28k).

4.2 Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses do not include any ex-
penses relating to other accounting periods.

4.3 Taxes on income and earnings

This item relates to the keyed share of actual 
trade and corporation tax expenses for the finan-
cial year.

5. Information on the allocation rules in 
accordance with section 6b(3) sentence 7 
EnWG

In our internal accounting we keep separate ac-
counts for the following activities: 

• Electricity distribution

• Other activities within the electricity sector

• Other activities outside the electricity sector. 

Business transactions that affect the profit and 
loss statement are posted progressively to the in-
dividual areas of activity in profit center accoun-
ting or cost center accounting. At the end of each 
financial year, cost centers that are not directly 

assigned to individual activities are allocated to 
the areas of activity.

The fixed assets are also allocated directly to the 
individual activities on the basis of their profit 
center or cost center defined in the master re-
cord.

In preparing the balance sheet and the profit and 
loss statement for the electricity distribution acti-
vity area, assets and liabilities as well as expenses 
and income were directly allocated as far as pos-
sible. 

The account balances, for which a direct alloca-
tion to the individual activities is not possible or 
would only involve unjustifiable effort, are broken 
down by activity area as follows:

(see chart on following page)

6. Other Information 
  
6.1 Other financial commitments and contingent  
liabilities:

Contingent liabilities and other financial commit-
ments relate to other activities outside electricity 
distribution. Please refer to the explanations in 
the Notes.

› ›

INFORMATION
on the balance sheet and income statement of  
electricity distribution activities
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PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
for the period from January to December 31, 2017 regarding the electricity distribution grid

BALANCE SHEET ITEM ALLOCATION FORMULA

Fixed assets in the general administration area General key (mixed key of number of employees and effort key of the 
electricity grid)

Inventory Allocation key regarding the share of cost of material (t-1)*

Trade accounts receivable Electric meter key, grid usage fee key

Other assets Personnel key / General key

Cash and cash equivalents Balance sheet total key

Deferred items General key

Accurals for pensions and similar obligations Personnel key

Tax accurals and other accurals General key and Personnel key 

Liabilities to banks Asset key based on residual book value

Other liabilities General key and Personnel key

PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT ITEM ALLOCATION KEY

Cost of raw, auxiliary and operating materials Allocation key regarding the share of cost of materials (t-1)*

Personnel expenditure Allocation key regarding the share of personnel costs (t-1)*

Other operating expenses Allocation key regarding the share of other expenses (t-1)*

Interest costs Average interest rate on allocated liabilities to banks 

Taxes on income and earnings General key for income taxes for the current period 

*Share of costs allocated in the relevant profit and loss state-
ment item of the „electricity grid“ profit center of the previous 
period in the total amount of the relevant profit and loss state-
ment item of the whole FHG in the previous period

The business relations between the areas of activity were valued on the basis of the costs incurred.

2017 / Euro 2016 / Euro

1.     Sales revenue 3,149,131.53 2,928,407.70

2.     Other own work capitalized 57,877.65 8,347.72

3.     Other operating income 120,835.33 5,779.29

3,327,844.51 2,942,534.71

4.     Cost of materials

                     a)  Cost of auxiliary and operating materials 

and for purchased goods 1,981.55 2,343.32

                     b) Cost of purchased services 1,456,416.61 1,146,737.85

1,458,398.15 1,149,081.17

5.     Gross result 1,869,446.35 1,793,453.54

6.     Personnel expenditure 
    a) Wages and salaries 167,167.73 159,501.54

                     b)  Social contributions and expenditures for  

pensions and other benefits            

- thereof for pensions: € 6,353.82 

- previous year € 9,547.28 36,839.75 39,590.71

204,016.48 199,092.24

7.     Depreciation on intangible assets 917,103.13 856,167.50

8.     Other operating expenses 881,804.44 705,940.69

9.     Interest and similar expenses 148,884.16 164,362.05

10. Result of ordinary business activities 
       Earnings before taxes (EBT)

-282.361,87 -132,108.95

11. Taxes on income and earnings 50,928.61 1,123.27

12. Annual net profit / (-) annual net loss -333,290.48 -133,232.22
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BALANCE SHEET OF THE ELECTRICITY  
DISTRIBUTION GRID
of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH for the fiscal year 2017

ASSETS 2017 / Euro 2016 / Euro

A. FIXED ASSETS

I. Intangible assets

1. Concessions, industrial property rights 182,736.71 113,644.17

182,736.71 113,644.17

II. Property, plant and equipment

1. Building, operating and site installations 6,908,444.00 7,601,463.00

2. Other installations, operating and office equipment 471,728.55 283,240.86

3. Construction in progress 102,094.85 10,751.75

7,482,267.40 7,895,455.61

7,665,004.12 8,009,099.78

B.  CURRENT ASSETS

I. Inventory

1. Raw materials, auxiliary and operating materials 448.66 445.23

448.66 445.23

II. Receivables and other assets

1. Other assets 14,728.49 12,483.31

14,728.49 12,483.31

III. Cash on hand, bank balances 98,443.24 1,263.20

C.  DEFERRED ITEMS 1,064.14 1,136.67

7,779,688.65 8,024,428.19

LIABILITIES 2017 / Euro 2016 / Euro

A. EQUITY CAPITAL

1. Allocated equity 3,564,303.20 3,420,644.92

3,564,303.20 3,420,644.92

B. SPECIAL RESERVES WITH AN EQUITY PORTION

1. Income subsidies received 6,884.52 12,922.71

6,884.52 12,922.71

C. ACCURALS

1. Pension accurals 9,815.59 6,986.64

2. Tax accurals 32,458.71 6,719.78

3. Other accurals 218,003.07 296,507.13

260,277.37 310,213.55

D. LIABILITIES

1. Liabilities to banks 3,941,690.38 4,185,818.91

2. Trade accounts payable 6,533.18 90,163.76

3. Other liabilities 
- of which from taxes € 1,231.26 (previous year: € 658.61) 
- thereof in the context of social security: € 4.10 (previous 
year: € 2.49) 6,533.18 4,664.34

3,948,223.56 4,280,647.01

7,779,688.65 8,024,428.19
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Jan 1, 2017 
  €

Adjustment ba-
lance brought 
forward as of 
Jan 1, 2017 €

Additions   
 €

Repostings   
€

Disposals 
 €

As of 
Dec 31, 2017  

€

As of 
Jan 1, 2017 €

Adjustment ba-
lance brought 
forward as of 

Jan 1, 2017  €

Additions 
  €

Attribu-
tions €

Disposals   
€

As of 
Dec 31, 2017  

€

As of 
Dec 31, 2017  

€

Previous 
year  €

I. Intangible assets

1. Concessions, industrial 
property rights 226,496.75 63,337.72 85,426.52 510.15 2,959.63 372,811.51 112,852.58 44,411.72 35,081.83 0.00 2,271.33 190,074.80 182,736.71 113,644.17

226,496.75 63,337.72 85,426.52 510.15 2,959.63 372,811.51 112,852.58 44,411.72 35,081.83 0.00 2,271.33 190,074.80 182,736.71 113,644.17

II. Property, plant and 
equipment

1. Buildings, operating plants 
and site equipment 24,399,233.96 -5,568.21 82,378.76 804.15 483,739.98 23,993,108.68 16,797,770.96 -1,778.21 772,411.91 0.00 483,739.98 17,084,664.68 6,908,444.00 7,601,463.00

2. Technical installations and 
machinery 192,563.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 192,563.01 192,563.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 192,563.01 0.00 0.00

3. Other installations, 
operating and office 
equipment 1,310,532.72 522,589.62 173,081.46 15,910.18 72,552.50 1,949,561.48 1,027,291.86 409,644.14 109,609.39 0.00 68,712.47 1,477,832.92 471,728.56 283,240.86

4. Construction in progress 10,751.75 0.00 92,147.25 -804.15 0.00 102,094.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 102,094.85 10,751.75

25,913,081.44 517,021.41 347,607.47 15,910.18 556,292.48 26,237,328.02 18,017,625.83 407,865.93 882,021.30 0.00 552,452.45 18,755,060.61 7,482,267.41 7,895,455.61

26,139,578.19 580,359.13 433,033.99 16,420.33 559,252.11 26,610,139.53 18,130,478.41 452,277.65 917,103.13 0.00 554,723.78 18,945,135.41 7,665,004.12 8,009,099.78

ACQUISITION AND PRODUCTION COSTS VALUE ADJUSTMENTS NET BOOK VALUES

DEVELOPMENT ASSETS „ELECTRICITY 
DISTRIBUTION GRID“
of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH for the fiscal year 2017
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THE GROUP
in the fiscal year 2017

 
HANNOVER AVIATION GROUND SERVICES 
GMBH (AGS) 

Hannover Aviation Ground Services GmbH (AGS) 
is a wholly owned subsidiary of Flughafen Hanno-
ver-Langenhagen GmbH. It was founded in 1996 
as Verkehrsdienste Flughafen Hannover GmbH 
(VFH). In 2001 the company was renamed Han-
nover Aviation Ground Services GmbH. There is a 
control and profit transfer agreement with Flug-
hafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH. The 
company‘s business activities cover the provision 
of ground handling services for aircraft and all re-
lated ancillary business as well as the implemen-
tation of all necessary preparatory measures. 
AGS acts as a subcontractor for the airport com-
pany. 

AIRCARGO SERVICES HANNOVER GMBH 
(ASH)
 
Aircargo Services Hannover GmbH (ASH) is a 
wholly owned subsidiary of Flughafen Hannover-
Langenhagen GmbH. It was founded in 1984 as 
Air Service Hannover GmbH. In 2011 the compa-
ny was renamed Aircargo Services Hannover 
GmbH. There is a control and profit transfer ag-
reement with Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen 
GmbH. Its business activities include air cargo 
handling as an agent for airlines and the operati-

on of a warehouse. In addition, ASH offers the 
transport of air freight on land, the brokerage of 
the transport of freight by air and various other air 
freight-related services.

 
 
AIRITSYSTEMS GMBH (AIRIT)

AirITSystems GmbH (AirIT) was founded in 2001. 
Its shareholders are Flughafen Hannover-Lan-
genhagen GmbH and Fraport AG with 50% each. 
The registered office of the company is Hanno-
ver. Its business activities include the provision of 
information and communication services for air-
ports and other service providers. This includes 
planning, consulting, implementation, commissio-
ning, operation, maintenance and service of I&C 
systems. Further focal points are the development 
and support of application systems (SAP) and ex-
tensive training as well as the development of so-
lutions in the fields of building, IT and organizatio-
nal security.

GASTRONOMIE FLUGHAFEN HANNOVER 
GMBH (GFH)

 
Gastronomie Flughafen Hannover GmbH was 
founded in 1979. Its shareholders are Flughafen 
Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH and Marché 
Mövenpick Deutschland GmbH, Leinfelden-Ech-
terdingen with 50% each. The business activity 
of the company extends to the maintenance and 
operation of gastronomic facilities at Hannover-
Langenhagen Airport, including the associated 
secondary business. 

AHS AVIATION HANDLING SERVICES GMBH 
(AHS HOLDING)

AHS Aviation Handling Services GmbH was 
founded in 1990. Its shareholders are Flughafen 
Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH (29.75%), Flug-
hafen Hamburg GmbH (27.25%), Flughafen Bre-
men GmbH (12%), FMO Flughafen Münster/Os-
nabrück GmbH (10%), Flughafen Stuttgart GmbH 
(10%), Flughafen Köln/Bonn GmbH (10%) and 
AirPart GmbH, Nuremberg (1%). The AHS Group 
provides services at 13 German airports in con-
nection with passenger, apron and cargo handling 
as well as the brokerage of travel and transport 
services. 

AHS HANNOVER AVIATION HANDLING SER-
VICES GMBH (AHS HANNOVER)
 
AHS Hannover Aviation Handling Services 
GmbH was founded in 1996. The shareholders 
are Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH 
(51.0%) and AHS Aviation Handling Services 
GmbH, Hamburg (49.0%). The object of AHS 
Hannover is the provision of services in connec-
tion with the handling of aircraft at Hannover 
Airport, in particular the performance of passen-
ger, apron and cargo handling as well as the sale 
of such services and the brokerage of travel and 
transport services.

› ›
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OVERALL ECONOMIC AND INDUSTRY- 
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 

The development in Germany was marked by sig-
nificant economic growth over large parts of the 
course of the year. This was accompanied by im-
proved global economic data and a continued up-
turn in the euro zone. The labor market continued 
to develop positively with increasing employment 
and rising incomes. Private consumer demand 
was a key growth driver of economic develop-
ment in Germany, particularly in the first half of 
the year.

The German aviation industry also benefited from 
the good overall economic development. Howe-
ver, the thinning of routes and subsequent insol-
vency of Germany‘s second-largest airline, Air 
Berlin, which also led to the insolvency of Niki at 
the end of the year, had a dampening effect. This 
led to declining effects at many locations, particu-
larly on routes within Germany. The decreasing 
target areas in Turkey as a result of the worse-
ning political situation regained greater popularity 
in the second half of the year. The North African 
holiday destinations also recorded strong growth 
again.

The intensive consolidation activities in the Ger-
man air traffic market had not yet been comple-
ted by the end of the year. At the beginning of 
2018, the aircraft and landing rights acquired by 
EasyJet from Air Berlin‘s insolvency assets are to 
be put into operation primarily on routes to and 
from Berlin. The clarification of insolvency and 
antitrust issues relating to the acquisition of Niki 
and other parts and routes of Air Berlin is also 
still ongoing.

    

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 

Air Berlin‘s thinning of routes took place in Han-
nover with the discontinuation of connections to 
Vienna and Stuttgart in February, which contribut-
ed to a relatively weak traffic development in the 
first quarter. However, the increase in frequency 
on these routes and the introduction of new tou-
rist routes by Eurowings significantly mitigated the 
consequences of Air Berlin‘s withdrawal in the 
further course of the year. The entry of new air-
lines as well as the expanded range of new and 
existing airlines led to strong passenger growth at 
the beginning of the second quarter, which conti-
nued until the end of the year. Strong trade fairs 
and a favorable holiday location in Lower Saxony 
and North Rhine-Westphalia favored this develop-
ment. From the middle of the year on, the target 
regions Turkey and North Africa also made a sig-
nificant contribution to growth again. However, 
passenger growth was mainly due to higher capa-
city utilization of aircrafts, so that the number of 
movements of the economically important sche-
duled and charter traffic increased only minimally.

With competition among northern German air-
ports remaining fierce, it was possible to achieve 
a positive result that clearly exceeded expecta-
tions. In addition to intensive sales activities, lar-
gely optimized cost and investment management 
and continued favorable loan interest rates, the 
balanced airline portfolio also contributed to this. 

In passenger traffic, Eurowings, WIZZ Air, which 
has been operating from Hannover for the first 
time since the end of 2016, but also the existing 
carriers Sunexpress and TUIfly with significant 
passenger growth and Lufthansa with a high ba-
sic traffic volume contributed to the significant in-
crease in traffic. By contrast, the withdrawal of Air 
Berlin alone led to major declines. 

The Air Gateway, which TNT added to the existing 
Road Hub in the western area in November 2014, 
ensured a stable basic volume of flown air freight 
in 2017. While the growth in air freight at the be-
ginning of the year was achieved primarily 
through numerous special freight charters, the 
volume of additional cargo in passenger aircraft 
in particular contributed to the growth in air 
freight flown in the further course of the year. 

The economic situation of the Group in the finan-
cial year 2017 remains extremely sound. Despite 
higher selling expenses and only a slight increase 
in movements, pre-tax earnings exceeded expec-
tations. Building on this, we continue to aim to se-
cure sustainable, profitable growth in the future.

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP 

Hannover Aviation Ground Services GmbH 
(AGS), a wholly-owned subsidiary of FHG, provi-
ded ground handling services and the services of 
“Central Infrastructure“ on behalf of its FHG pa-
rent company, whereby AHS Hannover Aviation 
Handling Services GmbH, in which FHG holds a 
51% stake, dealt with passenger handling. The 
subsidiary Aircargo Service Hannover GmbH 
(ASH) mainly operated the airfreight import/ex-
port warehouse and the night airmail hall. In addi-
tion, the company holds a 29.75% interest in Avi-
ation Handling Services GmbH, Hamburg, in 
which other German airports also hold an interest. 
The three companies with majority shareholdings 
together with the transport division of the parent 
company FHG form the “Aviation“ segment.

Gastronomie Flughafen Hannover GmbH, a joint 
venture with Marché Mövenpick Deutschland 
GmbH, provides catering services for passengers 
and visitors in the passenger terminal. The “Infor-
mation and Communication Services“ division was 

outsourced to AirITSystems GmbH on September 
1, 2001. Hannover Airport and Fraport AG each 
hold a 50% interest in this company. As a result 
of an amendment to IFRS 11, neither company 
has been included in the consolidation since 
2014 (now equity valuation), so that the “non-avi-
ation“ segment has since then consisted exclusi-
vely of the real estate and technology divisions of 
the parent company FHG.

PROFIT SITUATION

In the financial year 2017, Group sales of € 156.5 
million were 6.0% above the previous year‘s level. 
The increase in revenue resulted mainly from the 
significant increase in passenger numbers and 
price increases for certain types of fees. Non-
passenger revenues increased to a lesser extent 
in line with the only slight increase in movements 
and maximum permitted take-off weights, resul-
ting in a disproportionately low overall increase in 
revenues. 

Revenue reductions from the promotion of the nu-
merous new routes and a slight decline in rental in-
come and income from advertising media also had 
a dampening effect. By contrast, revenues from uti-
lity services rose significantly as a result of billing.

Other operating income mainly included the re-
lease of various accruals no longer required. The 
previous year‘s figure included a large amount of 
income from the sale of land at Airportbusiness-
park Süd and the sale of shares in Aviation Hand-
ling Services GmbH, Hamburg.

The positive earnings development was offset in 
particular by higher marketing and selling ex-
penses and the creation of an accrual for a new 
partial retirement model introduced at the group’s 
parent company in 2017.

› ›

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT 
of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH  
for the fiscal year 2017



ANNUAL REPORT 2017 / HANNOVER AIRPORT 49 › › ›48 › › ›

probability of occurrence (low, possible, probable 
and very probable).

This is closely linked to quarterly risk reporting 
within the FHG Group. It includes providing the 
management and the Supervisory Board of FHG 
with early information on potential risks within the 
FHG Group that could jeopardize the continued 
existence of the company. Individual risks with a 
probability of occurrence greater than 25% and 
serious individual risks with a probability of occur-
rence greater than 75% are defined as risks that 
could jeopardize the continued existence of the 
company. If risks that could potentially jeopardize 
the continued existence of the company are iden-
tified between the reporting dates, the FHG ma-
nagement is informed on an ad hoc basis.

Risks of bad debts are mainly taken into account 
by advance payments or the deposit of collateral 
by customers. Liquidity risks and fluctuations in 
cash flows are covered by corresponding credit li-
nes with banks.

The airport counters the interest rate risk when 
concluding variable-interest loans (underlying 
transactions) by simultaneously concluding inte-
rest rate swaps (hedging instruments) that trans-
form the variable interest rate into a fixed interest 
rate.

As part of the risk management system, no risks 
were identified at the end of the financial year that 
could potentially jeopardize the continued exis-
tence of the company or the Group and could be 
of significance for its future development. FHG 
identified a single risk with a “serious“ net loss 
amount. However, the probability of this risk oc-
curring is only “low“. Adequate measures have 
also been introduced to counter risks. The total 
number of risks reported and the resulting risk ca-

pital have decreased compared to the previous 
year, in particular due to the closure of two risks 
classified as serious.

Continued consolidation and restructuring in the 
airline sector and the geopolitical situation could 
have a negative impact on the further develop-
ment of air traffic. Similarly, a further tightening of 
regulatory requirements with one-sided burdens 
for airports could lead to additional financial bur-
dens, among other things due to resulting capital 
expenditure.

FORECAST REPORT

Following the positive results achieved in the 
past four years, which enabled a dividend to be 
distributed again in 2017, the Group plans to 
continue to achieve sustained profitable growth. 
Due to the after-effects of the financial and euro 
debt crisis, the geopolitical unrest, consolidation 
in the German air transport market and the deli-
berately continued investment policy aimed at 
long-term competitiveness, there are certain li-
mits to earnings growth.

As in the previous year, the financial perfor-
mance indicator relevant to the airport is the an-
nual result in accordance with the commercial 
profit and loss account. Likewise, passenger vo-
lume remains the significant non-financial per-
formance indicator.

A slightly positive result and a passenger volume 
of 5,600k were planned for 2017. In particular, 
the expansion of routes and the growth of exis-
ting carriers, the market entry of WIZZ and Nor-
wegian as well as the recovery in tourism de-
mand enabled passenger volume to be 4.8% 
higher than planned despite Air Berlin‘s market 
exit. The increase in traffic resulted in a positive 

Compared to the previous year, earnings before 
taxes (EBT) fell by € 2.6 million to around € 2.1 
million. After taking income taxes into account, 
consolidated profit for the period amounted to € 
2.3 million (2016: € 2.8 million).

With 5,855,540 local passengers and 14,564 sin-
gle transit passengers, the total volume amounted 
to 5,870,104. This represents an increase by 
461,290 passengers or 8.5% compared to the 
previous year.

The local volume of airfreight flown in 2017 was 
8,976t, 8.3% higher than in the previous year and 
the total volume of 10,386t rose by 8.7%.

Local air mail volumes fell by 26.0% to 7,885t as 
a result of the reduction in frequencies in summer.

Compared to the previous year, the number of 
take-offs and landings in scheduled and charter 
traffic increased slightly, as did the maximum 
take-off weights (MTOWs) relevant to invoicing, 
which increased by 0.4%. 

With 7.5% the number of passengers per flight in-
creased almost to the same extent as the total 
number of passengers, which underlines the very 
high capacity utilization of aircrafts in the year un-
der review.

FINANCIAL AND ASSET SITUATION

Consolidated equity increased from € 137.2 milli-
on to € 138.8 million. Including the consolidated 
retained earnings brought forward of € 3.7 million 
from 2016, the consolidated net income of € 2.3 
million, the minority interests of € 0.07 million and 
the distribution to shareholders of € 2.2 million re-
sulted in consolidated retained earnings of € 3.7 
million.

The consolidated return on equity based on ear-
nings before taxes (EBT) was +1.5% (previous 
year: +3.4%).

The investments in the fixed assets of the Flug-
hafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH (FHG) 
Group amount to €17.5 million and mainly relate 
to the construction of a crossing between the 
Lima, Foxtrott and Mike taxiways as an important 
measure to expand the freight aprons in the wes-
tern area, the planning costs for the planned con-
version of Terminals B and C between 2018 and 
2020, the modernization of Car Park 3, planning 
costs for the modernization of Hangar 1, the re-
newal of lighting under the priority Terminal A/B 
and the removal of contaminated sites on the for-
mer DWD site.

These investments are offset by depreciation on 
property, plant and equipment, intangible assets 
and investment property of € 20.2 million.

Long-term fixed assets of € 331.5 million are co-
vered to 41.9% by equity (€ 138.8 million). The 
debt-equity ratio remained almost unchanged 
compared to the previous year.

RISK REPORT

The principles of the risk management system are 
documented in the “Group Risk Management Ma-
nual“ risk catalogs and risk portfolios for the divisi-
ons / subsidiaries / equity investments are upda-
ted and communicated on a quarterly basis using 
software.

At FHG, net risks in excess of € 15 million are 
classified as “serious“, between € 5 million and 
15.0 million as “serious“, between € 0.5 million 
and 5 million as “medium“ and underlying risks 
from € 0.1 million as “low“ and weighted with their 

› ›
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Furthermore, a participation of 30% of women 
was specified for middle level management and 
for low level management 20%.

As of December 31, 2017, the targets for the 
management levels were met. The share of wo-
men at middle management level was 40% and 
at low management level 20.8%. The target fi-
gure of 25% for the Supervisory Board was not 
met on shareholder resolution due to subse-
quent appointments.

Hannover, January 15, 2018

Dr. Raoul Hille 
Managing Director

effect on the annual result, which was well abo-
ve budget, partly due to the reversal of accruals 
no longer required.

A slightly positive result is expected for the year 
2018, which is at the level of last year‘s planned 
result but below the last annual result. The plan-
ned growth in passenger volume to 5,930k pas-
sengers is based on a further stabilization of 
growth, a further recovery in tourist traffic de-
mand, particularly in Turkey, and the further ex-
pansion of the tourism market share in northern 
Germany. Although the growth in traffic volume 
will lead to rising revenues, the annual result for 
2018 is expected to be lower. This is due to sig-
nificant non-recurring effects in 2017, such as 
the reversal of accruals no longer required, rising 
personnel costs due to collective bargaining ag-
reements and increasing IT expenses due to in-
creasing digitization.

Despite further investments in securing and op-
timizing operating processes, maintaining and 
expanding the infrastructure and meeting legal 
requirements, the equity ratio of the company 
will remain in the appropriate range at over 30%. 
The equity ratio is expected to continue to rise in 
the long term, benefiting from expected medium- 
term increases in traffic and thus in revenues 
and a cost base that will not increase to the 
same extent as a result of stringent cost ma-
nagement. 

Net debt should improve in the long term and re-
main within reasonable limits even with higher 
annual investment volumes.

OPPORTUNITY REPORT

In the medium term, the central location within 
the EU with a well-developed airside infra-
structure and optimal onshore connections 
presents itself as an opportunity for the Group. 
Opportunities may arise from the expansion of 
the volume of air freight handled at the loca-
tion and flown from Hannover, as well as the 
generation of growth impulses through the es-
tablishment of additional airlines or the expan-
sion of the flight operations of existing airlines.

In addition, the existing area offers sufficient 
development opportunities to complement or 
expand both the aviation and non-aviation sec-
tors.

Taking into account the given estimation 
uncertainty, the opportunities presented can 
make a positive contribution to earnings in the 
single-digit millions. There have been no signi-
ficant changes in opportunities compared to 
the previous year.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

Due to the “Act on the Equal Participation of 
Women and Men in Management Positions in 
the Private and Public Sector“ (FührposGleich-
berG), which came into force on May 1, 2015, a 
30% proportion of women on the Supervisory 
Board of Hannover Airport was stipulated. 

For management as top management level no 
commitment was made, as only one managing 
director has been appointed. 

› ›
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ASSETS Note Dec 31, 2017 
Euro

Dec 31, 2016 
Euro

A. NON-CURRENT ASSETS

I. Intangible assets C.1.

1. Software / Licenses 1,021,311.00 1,078,503.00

2. Goodwill and other intangible assets 622,000.00 622,000.00

3. Prepayments 81,805.80 5,778.00

1,725,116.80 1,706,281.00

II. Property, plant and equipment C.2.

1. Land and buildings 297,351,527.85 302,429,693.55

2. Technical equipment and machinery 4,623,049.00 4,778,855.00

3. Other installations, operating and office equipment 10,159,191.38 9,159,555.27

4. Prepayments and assets under construction 6,151,672.17 5,938,154.83

318,285,440.40 322,306,258.65

III. Investment Property C.3. 5,985,865.66 6,337,901.74

IV. Financial assets

1. Shareholdings 32,782.30 32,782.30

2. Shares in associated companies C.4. 5,100,692.02 4,005,080.70

3. Loans to companies in which an interest is held 358,710.08 1,387,826.03

4. Other loans 14,082.89 14,431.09

5,506,267.29 5,440,120.12

V. Other non-current assets C.7. 175,880.96 302,203.68

331,678,571.11 336,092,765.19

B. CURRANT ASSETS

I. Inventory C.6.

1. Raw materials, auxiliary and operating materials 898,458.47 798,723.35

898,458.47 798,723.35

II. Receivables and other assets C.7.

1. Receivables 11,016,685.56 7,853,048.14

2. Receivables from companies in which an interest is held 101,816.59 127,677.23

3. Other current assets 776,362.15 665,731.75

4. Current income tax assets 261,482.12 149.47

12,156,346.42 8,646,606.59

III. Cash on hand, bank balances 6,033,516.23 1,125,025.28

19,088,321.12 10,570,355.22

350,766,892.23 346,663,120.41

LIABILITIES Note Dec 31, 2017 
Euro

Dec 31, 2016 
Euro

A. EQUITY

I. Subscribed capital C.8. 30,700,000.00 30,700,000.00

II. Additional paid-in capital 58,127,335.30 58,127,335.30

III. Other revenue accurals 45,860,494.26 44,435,443.22

IV. Minority interests 334,393.78 267,219.13

V. Consolidated balance sheet result 3,744,193.25 3,664,133.68

138,766,416.59 137,194,131.33

B. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

1. Accruals for pensions and similar  
obligations responsibilities C.9. 5,337,238.24 6,389,413.32

2. Other accrued liabilities C.10. 10,049,798.95 8,337,000.03

3. Deferred tax liabilities C.12. 15,439,079.36 15,636,107.11

4. Financial liabilities C.13. 114,749,949.61 118,939,386.05

5. Derivative financial instruments C.14. 4,134,454.41 5,150,776.44

6. Other liabilities C.15. 480,420.90 538,067.23

150,190,941.47 154,990,750.18

C. SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES

1. Other accurals C.10. 5,547,076.06 4,946,639.91

2. Current income tax liabilities C.11. 266,869.68 151,555.35

3.  Financial liabilities C.13. 21,032,146.47 20,417,461.64

4. Trade accounts payable C.15. 26,282,275.99 20,024,047.90

5. Other liabilities C.15. 8,681,165.97 8,938,534.10

61,809,534.17 54,478,238.90

212,000,475.64 209,468,989.08

350,766,892.23 346,663,120.41

IFRS-CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH as of December 31, 2017
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Note Jan 1 - Dec 31, 
2017  

 €

Jan 1 - Dec 31, 
2016 
      €

1.    Sales revenue B.1. 156,499,233.88 147,644,627.87

2.    Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress B.2. 0.00 0.00

3.    Own work capitalised B.2. 776,998.09 888,539.98

4.    Other operating income B.3. 6,385,520.16 6,505,993.96

5.    Overall performance 163,661,752.13 155,039,161.81

6.    Cost of materials

                     a) Cost of supplies and purchased goods B.4. 4,320,039.60 4,638,349.69

                     b) Costs for purchased services B.4. 30,414,142.19 29,822,385.86

34,734,181.79 34,460,735.55

7.     Gross result 128,927,570.34 120,578,426.26

8.    Personnel expenditure 
   a) Wages and salaries B.5. 57,404,744.67 53,975,253.63

                     b) Social security contributions B.5. 13,312,371.40 13,098,524.91

70,717,116.07 67,073,778.54

9.     Depreciations of intangible assets  
    and property, plant and equipment B.6. 20,157,445.03 20,114,244.41

10. Other operating expenses B.7. 31,934,177.40 24,569,834.51

11. Result from operating activities 6,118,831.84 8,820,568.80

12. Income from loans from financial assets B.9. 24,765.13 64,824.02

13. Other interest and similar income B.8. 118.11 742.56

14. Interest and similar expenses B.8. 5,312,900.33 5,819,820.20

15. Financial result -5,288,017.09 -5,754,253.62

16. Income from investments B.10. 209,600.00 684,327.28

17. Income from associated companies B.11. 1,095,611.32 964,653.74

18. Income before income taxes 2,136,026.07 4,715,296.20

19. Taxes on income and earnings B.12. 658,185.28 386,202.48

20. Deferred tax liabilities B.12. -844,024.74 1,511,101.16

21. Consolidated net income for the period 2,321,865.53 2,817,992.56

22. Minority interests in earnings -67,174.65 -36,307.03

23. Group profit carried forward 3,664,133.68 882,448.15

24. Dividends paid to shareholders -2,174,631.31 0.00

25. Consolidated balance sheet result 3,744,193.25 3,664,133.68

IFRS-CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH for the fiscal year 2017

IFRS-CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH for the fiscal year 2017

Details to IFRS overall group earnings statement on page 62.

2017 / €k 2016 / €k

Consolidated annual result before tax 2,136 4,715

Write-offs/write-ups of fixed assets 20,157 20,114

Balance of financial income and expenses -1,331 -1,715

Interest payables 5,313 5,820

Increase in long-term accruals (incl. pension obligations) 1,213 1,555

Decrease/increase in other accruals 600 -98

Balance of other non-cash expenses and income 662 -442

Profit / loss from the disposal of fixed assets (balance) 1,515 -2,717

Change in inventories -99 3

Change in receivables and other assets -3,122 1,322

Increase in liabilities not attributable to investing or financing activities 5,942 2,075

Income tax payments/refunds -804 -514

Cash generated from operating activities 32,182 30,118

Interest paid -5,470 -6,096

Interest and dividends received 235 750

Cashflow from operating activities 26,947 24,772

Proceeds from the disposal of property, plant and equipment/intangible assets 175 2,189

Cash outflow for investments in property, plant and equipment/ intangible assets/
property held as financial investments -17,493 -20,666

Proceeds from the disposal of shares in associated companies 0 1,285

Proceeds from the disposal of financial assets 1,029 734

Payments for investments in financial assets 0 0

Cashflow from investment activities -16,289 -16,458

Payments from the repayment of loans -12,076 -16,399

Proceeds from the taking up of loans 10,000 10,000

Dividend payments to shareholders of the parent company -2,175 0

Dividend payments to minority shareholders 0 0

Cashflow from financial activities -4,251 -6,399

Change in cash funds from cash and cash equivalents 6,407 1,915

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year -1,841 -3,756

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 4,566 -1,841

Composition of cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year

Cash and cash equivalents 6,034 1,125

Other liabilities to banks due at any time -1,468 -2,966

4,566 -1,841
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As of 
Jan 1, 2016  €

Additions   
 €

Repostings  € Reclassifica-
tion  €

Disposals 
 €

As of 
Dec 31, 2016

As of 
Jan 1, 2016 €

Allocation 
  €

Disposals 
  €

Reclassifica-
tion €

As of 
Dec 31, 2016 €

As of 
Dec 31, 2016 €

Previous year 
  €

I. Intangible assets

1. Internally generated 
intangible assets / licenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2. Software / licenses 3,140 507 5 0 95 3,557 2,253 321 95 0 2,479 1,078 887

3. Goodwill 1,065 0 0 0 0 1,065 443 0 0 0 443 622 622

4. Prepayments 0 6 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 6 0

4,205 513 5 0 95 4,628 2,696 321 95 0 2,922 1,706 1,509

II. Property, plant and 
equipment

1. Land, rights equivalent to 
real property and buildings 
including buildings on 
third-party property 673,585 14,854 5,688 -259 4,046 689,822 374,994 16,502 4,013 -89 387,394 302,430 298,593

2. Technical equipment  
and machinery 14,039 486 0 0 193 14,332 9,019 724 193 0 9,550 4,778 5,016

3. Other equipment, perating 
and office equipment 36,267 1,320 48 0 1,334 36,301 26,257 2,202 1,313 0 27,147 9,161 10,016

4. Prepayments and assets 
under construction 8,201 3,525 -5,741 0 47 5,938 0 0 0 0 0 5,938 8,201

732,092 20,185 -5 -259 5,620 746,393 410,270 19,428 5,519 -89 424,090 322,306 321,826

III. Investment Property

1. Real estate held as 
financial investment 13,159 0 0 259 32 13,386 6,595 366 0 89 7,049 6,337 6,565

IV. Financial assets

1. Investments accounted for 
using the equity method 33 0 0 0 0 33 0 0 0 0 0 33 33

2. Other investments 3,040 1,059 0 0 94 4,005 0 0 0 0 0 4,005 3,040

3. Loans to companies  
in which an interest is held 2,121 0 0 0 733 1,388 0 0 0 0 0 1,388 2,121

4. Other loans 15 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 15 15

5,209 1,059 0 0 827 5,441 0 0 0 0 0 5,441 5,209

V. Non-current assets classified  
as held for sale 656 0 0 0 656 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 656

755,321 21,757 0 0 7,230 769,848 419,559 20,115 5,614 0 434,057 335,791 335,765

IFRS-DEVELOPMENT OF 
CONSOLIDATED FIXED ASSETS
of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH in the fiscal year 2016

ACQUISITION AND MANUFACTURING COSTS VALUATION ALLOWANCES NET BOOK VALUES
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As of 
Jan 1, 2017  €

Additions   
 €

Repostings  
€

Reclassifi-
cation  €

Disposals 
 €

Subsidy 
€

As of 
Dec 31, 2017

As of 
Jan 1, 2017 €

Allocation 
  €

Disposals 
  €

Reclassifica-
tion €

As of 
Dec 31, 2017 €

As of 
Dec 31, 2017 €

Previous year 
  €

I. Intangible assets

1. Internally generated 
intangible assets / licenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2. Software / licenses 3,556 271 8 0 45 0 3,790 2,478 326 35 0 2,769 1,021 1,078

3. Goodwill 1,064 0 0 0 0 0 1,064 443 0 0 0 443 622 622

4. Prepayments 6 79 -3 0 0 0 82 0 0 0 0 0 82 6

4,627 350 5 0 45 0 4,936 2,921 326 35 0 3,212 1,725 1,706

II. Property, plant and 
equipment

1. Land, rights equivalent to 
real property and buildings 
including buildings on 
third-party property 689,824 9,792 2,789 0 8,667 0 693,737 387,394 16,503 7,511 0 396,385 297,352 302,430

2. Technical equipment  
and machinery 14,329 595 4 0 473 9 14,446 9,550 746 473 0 9,822 4,623 4,779

3. Other equipment, perating 
and office equipment 36,306 3,076 243 0 1,638 29 37,958 27,146 2,220 1,567 0 27,799 10,159 9,160

4. Prepayments and assets 
under construction 5,938 3,707 -3,041 0 452 0 6,152 0 0 0 0 0 6,152 5,938

746,397 17,169 -5 0 11,231 38 752,293 424,090 19,469 9,551 0 434,007 318,285 322,306

III. Investment Property

1. Real estate held as 
financial investment 13,387 11 0 0 0 0 13,398 7,049 363 0 0 7,412 5,986 6,338

IV. Financial assets

1. Investments accounted for 
using the equity method 4,005 1,095 0 0 0 0 5,100 0 0 0 0 0 5,100 4,005

2. Other investments 33 0 0 0 0 0 33 0 0 0 0 0 33 33

3. Loans to companies  
in which an interest is held 1,388 0 0 0 1,029 0 359 0 0 0 0 0 359 1,388

4. Other loans 14 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 14 14

5,440 0 0 0 1,029 0 5,506 0 0 0 0 0 5,506 5,440

V. Non-current assets classified  
as held for sale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

769,851 18,625 0 0 12,306 39 776,133 434,060 20,157 9,586 0 444,631 331,503 335,791

IFRS-DEVELOPMENT OF 
CONSOLIDATED FIXED ASSETS
of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH in the fiscal year 2017

ACQUISITION AND MANUFACTURING COSTS VALUATION ALLOWANCES NET BOOK VALUES
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IFRS-CONSOLIDATED EQUITY SUMMARY
of  Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH for the fiscal year 2017

Parent Company Minority Shareholders

Capital  
subscribed €k

Capital 
accural €k

Earnings 
accural €k

Cash flow hedge 
accural €k

Revaluation 
accural €k

Consolidated balance  
sheet result €k

Equity  
€k

Minority 
capital €k

Equity 
€k

Consolidated 
capital €k

As of Jan 1, 2016 30,700 58,127 50,913 -2,978 -2,464 883 135,181 272 272 135,453

Change from valuation of cash flow hedges -821 -821 -821

Revaluations (especially insurance mat. 
Gains and losses)

-676 -676 -676

Deferred taxes on changes recognized  
directly in equity

256 206 462 462

Dividends paid 0 -41 -41 -41

Consolidated net profit 2,781 2,781 36 36 2,817

Total consolidated income / loss 0 0 0 -565 -470 2,781 1,746 -5 -5 1,741

As of Dec 31, 2016 30,700 58,127 50,913 -3,543 -2,934 3,664 136,927 267 267 137,194

As of Jan 1, 2017 30,700 58,127 50,913 -3,543 -2,934 3,664 136,927 267 267 137,194

Change from valuation of cash flow hedges 1,016 1,016 1,016

Revaluations (especially insurance mat. 
Gains and losses)

1,056 1,056 1,056

Deferred taxes on changes recognized  
directly in equity

-317 -330 -647 -647

Dividends paid -2,175 -2,175 0 0 -2,175

Consolidated net profit 2,255 2,255 67 67 2,322

Total consolidated income/loss 0 0 0 699 726 80 1,505 67 67 1,572

As of Dec 31, 2017 30,700 58,127 50,913 -2,844 -2,208 3,744 138,432 334 334 138,766
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Share

Nominal 
capital

Equity 
Dec 31, 2017

Equity 
Dec 31, 2016

Result 
2017

Result 
2016

%  €k €k  €k €k €k

Fully consolidated subsidiaries according  
Article 271 II HGB (German Commercial 
Code)
Aircargo Services Hannover GmbH, Hannover 100.00 26 803)    693)   -1161) -5921)

Hannover Aviation Ground Services GmbH,  
Langenhagen 100.00 26 4793)    4113)         3801) 4231)

AHS Hannover Aviation Handling Services 
GmbH, Langenhagen 51.00 100 682 552 137 74

RB Air Services GmbH Langenhagen7) 100.004) 25 24 24 0 0

Associated companies evaluated at equity  
according Articles 311, 312 HGB  
(German Commercial Code)
AHS Aviation Handling Services GmbH, Ham-
burg 29.75 500 5,0476) 3,362 1,6856) 3,665

AirITSystems GmbH, Hannover 50.00 2,000 4,322 3,520 805 714

Gastronomie Flughafen Hannover GmbH,  
Langenhagen 50.00 194 1,352 1,158 613 419

Non-consolidated companies

Wirtschaftsförderungs-Gesellschaft 
Langenhagen Flughafen mbH, Langenhagen 50.00 26 -5) 95 -5) 19

HMTG Hannover Marketing und  
Tourismus GmbH, Hannover 0.74 216 -5) 584 -5) 7

1) There is a control and profit transfer agreement with FHG. 
2) Result for the year before profit transfer 
3) Equity after profit transfer 
4) Indirect investment via Hannover Aviation Ground Services GmbH 
5) Financial statements for the fiscal year ended at December 31, 2017 not yet available 
6) Preliminary figures at the time of preparation of the annual financial statements

2017 / Euro 2016 / Euro

Other income  after taxes 2,321,865.53 2,817,992.56

Items which under certain conditions will, in future, be   

reclassified in profit and loss account

Cashflow Hegdes 1,016,322.03 -820,602.94

Income tax effects -317,346.55 256,233.26

698,975.48 -564,369.68

Items which will not be reclassifed in  

profit and loss account in future

Remeasurements 1,055,726.00 -676,881.00

Income tax effects -329,650.44 206,137.15

726,075.56 -470,743.85

Other income after taxes 1,425,051.04 -1,035,113.53

Total after taxes 3,746,916.57 1,782,879.03

Share of the consolidated profit/loss for the period:

Shareholders of the parent company 2,254,690.88 2,781,685.53

Shares of non-controlling interest 67,174.65 36,307.03

Of the total consolidated result

Shareholders of the parent company 3,679,741.92 1,746,572.00

Shares of non-controlling interest 67,174.65 36,307.03

› ›

ANNEX
of the FHG Group for the fiscal year 2017

IFRS-OVERALL GROUP EARNINGS STATEMENT
of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen GmbH for the fiscal year 2017

You will find the detailed IFRS-Annex  
in a seperate PDF-Document.

LIST OF AFFILIATES OF THE  
FHG GROUP
for the fiscal year 2017
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› ›

AUDITOR’S REPORT
for the consolidated accounts of Flughafen Hannover- 
Langenhagen GmbH in the fiscal year 2017

OTHER INFORMATION 

The legal representatives are responsible for the 
other information. Other information includes the 
corporate governance declaration we obtained pri-
or to the date of this audit report in accordance 
with section 289f(4) HGB (disclosure on the pro-
portion of women).

The annual report is expected to be made available 
to us after the date of the audit opinion.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial state-
ments and the group management report does not 
extend to the other information, and accordingly 
we do not express an audit opinion or any other 
form of conclusion.

In connection with our audit, we have the responsi-
bility to read the other information and, in doing so, 
to assess whether the other information

•  is materially inconsistent with the consolidated fi-
nancial statements, the group management re-
port or our audit-related knowledge, or

•  otherwise appear to be materially misrepresen-
ted.

Responsibility of the legal representatives and 
the Supervisory Board for the consolidated fi-
nancial statements and the group management 
report

The legal representatives are responsible for the 
preparation and fair presentation of the consolida-
ted financial statements in accordance with IFRS 
as adopted by the EU and the additional require-
ments of German law pursuant to section 315e(1) 
HGB and for the presentation of a true and fair 
view of the net assets, financial position and re-

sults of operations of the Group in accordance 
with these requirements. In addition, the legal re-
presentatives are responsible for the internal cont-
rols they have determined necessary to enable the 
preparation of consolidated financial statements 
that are free from material misstatements, whether 
intentional or not.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, 
the legal representatives are responsible for as-
sessing the Group‘s ability to continue as a going 
concern. They are also responsible for disclosing, 
where relevant, matters relating to the continuation 
of the company‘s activities. In addition, they are re-
sponsible for accounting on the basis of the going 
concern principle, unless there is the intention to li-
quidate the Group or to discontinue operations or 
there is no realistic alternative.

Furthermore, the legal representatives are respon-
sible for the preparation of the Group management 
report, which as a whole provides a suitable view of 
the Group‘s position and suitably presents the op-
portunities and risks of future development in ac-
cordance with German law. Moreover, the legal re-
presentatives are responsible for the precautions 
and measures (systems) which they have deemed 
necessary to enable the preparation of a group 
management report in accordance with the appli-
cable German legal requirements and to provide 
sufficient suitable evidence for the statements in 
the group management report.

The Supervisory Board is responsible for monito-
ring the Group‘s accounting process for the prepa-
ration of the consolidated financial statements and 
the Group management report.

Responsibility of the auditor for the audit of the 
consolidated financial statements and the group 
management report

We have audited the consolidated financial state-
ments of Flughafen Hannover-Langenhagen 
GmbH, Hannover, and its subsidiaries (the 
Group), comprising the consolidated balance 
sheet as of December 31, 2017, the consolidated 
profit and loss statement, the consolidated state-
ment of changes in equity and the consolidated 
cash flow statement for the financial year from 
January 1 to December 31, 2017, and the notes 
to the consolidated financial statements, inclu-
ding a summary of significant accounting policies. 
In addition, we have audited the group manage-
ment report of Flughafen Hannover-Langenha-
gen GmbH for the business year from January 1 
to December 31, 2017. In accordance with Ger-
man law, we have not examined the content of 
the corporate governance statement pursuant to 
section 289f(4) HGB (German Commercial Act) 
(disclosures on the proportion of women).

In our opinion based on the findings of our audit

•  the accompanying consolidated financial state-
ments comply in all material respects with IFRS 
as adopted by the EU and the additional requi-
rements of German law pursuant to section 
315e(1) HGB and give a true and fair view of 
the net assets and financial position of the 
Group as of December 31, 2017 and its results 
of operations for the fiscal year from January to 
December 31, 2017, in accordance with these 
requirements; and

•  the accompanying group management report 
provides a suitable understanding of the 
Group‘s position. This group management re-
port is in all material respects consistent with 
the consolidated financial statements, complies 
with German law and accurately presents the 
opportunities and risks of future development. 

Our audit opinion on the Group management 
report does not extend to the content of the 
above mentioned corporate governance state-
ment.

› › › In accordance with section 
322(3) sentence 1 HGB, we declare that 
our audit has not led to any objections 
against the correctness of the consolida-
ted financial statements and the group 
management report. 

BASIS FOR THE AUDIT OPINIONS

We conducted our audit of the consolidated fi-
nancial statements and the group management 
report in accordance with section 317 HGB and 
German generally accepted standards for the au-
dit of financial statements promulgated by the In-
stitut der Wirtschaftsprüfer (IDW). Our responsibi-
lity in accordance with these regulations and 
principles is further described in the “Responsibi-
lity of the auditor for the audit of the consolidated 
financial statements and the Group management 
report“ section of our audit opinion. We are inde-
pendent of the Group companies in accordance 
with German commercial and professional regula-
tions and have fulfilled our other German profes-
sional obligations in accordance with these requi-
rements. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to pro-
vide a basis for our opinion on the consolidated 
financial statements and the Group management 
report.
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Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance as 
to whether the consolidated financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatements, 
whether intended or not, and whether the group 
management report as a whole provides a suitable 
view of the Group‘s position and suitably presents 
our audit opinion on the consolidated financial 
statements and the group management report in 
all material respects in accordance with German 
law and suitably presents the opportunities and 
risks of future development.

Adequate assurance is a high degree of certainty, 
but no guarantee that an audit conducted in ac-
cordance with section 317 HGB and taking into 
account the generally accepted standards for the 
audit of financial statements promulgated by the 
Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer (IDW) will always re-
veal a material misstatement. Misstatements may 
result from infringements or inaccuracies and are 
considered material if it could reasonably be ex-
pected that they will influence the economic decis-
ions of addressees made individually or collectively 
on the basis of these consolidated financial state-
ments and the Group management report.

During the examination we exercise due discretion 
and maintain a critical attitude. In addition

•  we identify and assess the risks of material mis-
statements, whether intentional or not, in the 
consolidated financial statements and in the 
group management report, plan and perform 
audit procedures in response to these risks and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and ap-
propriate to form the basis for our audit opinion. 
The risk that material misrepresentations are 
not detected is higher in the case of violations 
than in the case of inaccuracies, since violations 
may involve fraudulent interaction, forgery, in-

tentional incompleteness, misleading represen-
tations or the repeal of internal controls.

•  we gain an understanding of the internal control 
system relevant to the audit of the consolidated 
financial statements and of the precautions and 
measures relevant to the audit of the Group 
management report that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of ex-
pressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the-
se systems.

•  we assess the appropriateness of the accoun-
ting policies used by the legal representatives 
and the reasonableness of the estimated values 
and related disclosures presented by the legal 
representatives.

•  we draw conclusions about the appropriateness 
of the going concern principle applied by the le-
gal representatives and, based on the evidence 
obtained, whether there is a material uncertain-
ty in connection with events or circumstances 
that could raise significant doubts about the 
Group‘s ability to continue as a going concern. If 
we come to the conclusion that there is material 
uncertainty, we are obliged to draw attention to 
the relevant information in the consolidated fi-
nancial statements and the Group management 
report in our audit opinion or, if this information 
is inappropriate, to modify our respective audit 
opinion. We draw our conclusions based on evi-
dence obtained by the date of our audit opinion. 
However, future events or circumstances may 
prevent the Group from continuing its business 
activities.

•  we have assessed the overall presentation, 
structure and content of the consolidated finan-
cial statements, including the disclosures, and 

whether the consolidated financial statements 
present the underlying business transactions 
and events such that the consolidated financial 
statements give a true and fair view of the net 
assets, financial position and results of opera-
tions of the Group in accordance with IFRS as 
adopted by the EU and the additional require-
ments of German law pursuant to section 
315e(1) HGB.

•  we obtain sufficient suitable audit evidence for 
the accounting information of the companies or 
business activities within the Group to enable 
us to express an opinion on the consolidated fi-
nancial statements and the Group management 
report. We are responsible for the management, 
supervision and execution of the audit of the 
consolidated financial statements. We are solely 
responsible for our audit opinions.

•  we express an opinion on the consistency of 
the group management report with the consoli-
dated financial statements, its discussion of the 
law and the group‘s position as presented by it.

•  we perform audit procedures on the forward-
looking statements presented by the legal re-
presentatives in the group management report. 
On the basis of sufficient suitable audit evi-
dence, we follow in particular the significant as-
sumptions underlying the future-oriented state-
ments made by the legal representatives and 
assess the appropriate derivation of the future-
oriented statements from these assumptions. 
We do not express an independent opinion on 
these forward-looking statements or on the un-
derlying assumptions. There is a significant una-
voidable risk that future events could differ ma-
terially from the forward-looking statements.

We discuss with those responsible for monitoring, 
inter alia, the planned scope and timing of the audit 
and significant audit findings, including any defici-
encies in the internal control system, which we 
identify during our audit.

Hannover, March 5, 2018

PricewaterhouseCoopers GmbH  
Auditing firm

Moritz Meyer   Thomas Golüke 
Auditor ppa.  Auditor
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Over the course of the financial year, the Supervi-
sory Board regularly collected information about 
the situation and development of the Company in 
three meetings of the Supervisory Board, in two 
meetings of the Finance and Audit Committee, in 
two meetings of the Human Resources Commit-
tee and, in addition, through oral and written re-
ports of management and deliberated important 
issues concerning the strategic orientation of the 
Company. In addition, the Chairwoman and the 
members of the Supervisory Board kept themsel-
ves at all times informed about important issues.

The annual financial statements as of December 
31, 2017 and the consolidated financial state-
ments as of December 31, 2017 as well as the 
accounting, were audited by Pricewaterhouse-
Coopers AG Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, 
Hannover, elected as auditors by the General 
Meeting. PricewaterhouseCoopers AG issued an 
unqualified audit opinion. The audit was also con-
ducted in accordance with section 53(1) No. 1 
and 2 HGrG (German Budgetary Principles Act) 
and has not led to any objections.

The Supervisory Board itself examined these an-
nual financial statements as of December 31, 
2017 and the consolidated financial statements 
as of December 31, 2017 and concurred with the 
results of the audit in accordance with section 53 
HGrG. According to the results of the audit, the 
Supervisory Board sees no reason to raise any 
objections.

The Supervisory Board proposes that the General 
Meeting approves the annual statement in the 
version presented, to decide on the appropriation 
of the profit/loss and to discharge the Managing 
Director, Dr. Hille, for the financial year.

The Supervisory Board proposes that the General 
Meeting approves the consolidated financial 
statements in the version presented.

Hannover, March 19, 2018

The Supervisory Board

The Chairwoman
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